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IMPORTANT! KEEP FOR
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READ CAREFULLY!
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INTRODUCTION

This thermometer has been carefully developed for accurate, safe, and fast human body
temperature measurements through the ear and the forehead.

This thermometer uses an offset when taking forehead and ear measurements so that the
reading reflects the body’s core temperature.

When used in accordance with the user’s manual, this thermometer can be easily maintained.
Please note that the ear is an ideal site for taking a body temperature measurement. This is
because body temperature is regulated by the hypothalamus, which shares the same blood
supply as the tympanic (ear) membrane.

e N
Eardrum
Hypothalamus
Probe
Infrared rays J
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Forehead temperature is the same temperature as the arterial blood supply under the skin.
It is the good determinate of body temperature, and unaffected by the artificial errors
and time delays of oral and rectal methods.

IMPORTANT CLEANING INFORMATION

» Earwax in the ear canal and lipid, oil, or sweat on the forehead may f
cause an inaccurate measurement. Please make sure that the ear canal

. - SR
and forehead is clean before attempting a measurement. KEEP THE INFRARED
. . SENSOR CLEAN
« If you clean the ear or forehead, please wait for 5-10 minutes before
measuring.
« Don't touch or blow at the infrared sensor. A polluted or contaminated
infrared sensor may cause inaccuracy. If you think you have contaminated GOOD - CLEAN

the probe sensor, please clean it. i

POOR - DIRTY

« To clean the sensor, gently wipe its surface with a cotton swab slightly
moistened with alcohol and immediately wipe dry with a clean cotton
swab. After cleaning, allow at least 20 minutes of drying time before

taking measurements.
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CARE AND CLEANING
To ensure accurate measurements, it is very important to keep
the probe tip clean and free of scratches. Fingerprints, earwax or
dirt will affect the accuracy of the thermometer. In order to get an
accurate measurement, please clean the probe tip.
Gently wipe its surface with a cotton swab slightly moistened with
70-90% alcohol and immediately wipe dry with a clean cotton swab.
Use a soft dry cloth to clean the body of the thermometer. Never
clean the thermometer with an abrasive cleanser, thinner, benzene
or submerge the thermometer into water or other liquids.
After cleaning, place the thermometer in the protective case.
Store it in a clean, dry place at room temperature. Never expose the
thermometer to extreme temperatures, humidity, direct sunlight

or shock.
WARNING! Do not service and maintain while the device is in use.

IMPORTANT SAFETY INFORMATION

This device is not a life supporting me equipment.

Proper technique is critical in order to obtain accurate temperatures. Therefore, in order
to obtain an accurate measurement, please read this manual carefully before using this
thermometer.

« Use of this thermometer is not intended to substitute professional consultation by your
physician. Measurement results are for reference only. Contact your physician about any
known or suspected health concerns.

« The Infrared sensor must be kept clean, dry, and undamaged at all times to ensure
accurate measurements.

« Do not use the ear/forehead measurement mode for measurements other than for
human body temperature.

« Avoid measuring the ear temperature if the ear is inflamed or infected.

« If the temperature of the storage area differs greatly from that of the measuring

area, please allow time for the thermometer to equalize to the current environment’s
temperature. For great differences in environmental temperatures, let the thermometer
equalize for 30 minutes before use.

« The patient is an intended operator. The patient can measure, transmit data under
normal circumstances and maintain the device and its accessories according to the user

manual.
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« Keep the thermometer out of the reach of children and pets to avoid inhalation or
swallowing of small parts. Do not allow children to take their temperatures unattended.
Children may not be able to use the device according to the instructions in this user
manual. This thermometer is not a toy.

« Don'’t store the thermometer in extreme temperature environments (below -13°F /-25°C
or over 131°F/55°C) or in extreme humidity (Rh295% ).

The thermometer in these extreme environments may cause inaccuracy.

« Don't use this product in ear mode inside a wet ear, such as after showering,
swimming, or bathing. Doing so may hurt the ear or damage the thermometer.

« Don’t use the thermometer if it is damaged in any way (for example, the infrared
sensor is broken). The continuous use of a damaged unit may cause injury, improper
results, or serious danger.

« Don't take apart, repair or change any parts of the unit at any time outside of replacing
the battery.

« Don’t use a mobile phone nearby when the thermometer is in use.

« If your thermometer will not be used on a regular basis, remove the battery to prevent
possible damage due to chemical leakage. If the battery does leak, remove carefully.

« If there is any fluid leaking from the battery, protect your bare skin. When using,

do not touch the patient and the battery simultaneously.

«This device will not cause toxicity, allergies or irritation from normal use. However, if

you have an allergic reaction to any material, please stop the use of this thermometer
immediately and consult your physician.

« Store the thermometer in a dry, clean place. Do not leave the product exposed to any
chemical solvent, lint, dust, direct sunshine or high temperatures.

* Do not put the IR Thermometer with keen-edged goods together.

* Please do not place the thermometer probe on scarred tissue, tissue compromised
by skin disorders, or use on trauma patients.

« It is not advisable to use the thermometer on patients that are being treated with
certain skin anti-inflamatory drugs, to place the thermometer probe on skin exposed to
direct sunlight, fireplace heat, to air flow form air conditioners, and to use on patients
undergoing cold compress therapy.

* If the following conditions occur, we recommend you to take your temperature at least
three times and use the highest reading.

- Infants under three months old.

- Children under three years old who have a compromised immune system.

-This is your first time using the IR thermometer.

« Not intended to be sterilized. Not for use in an OXYGEN RICH ENVIRONMENT !
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-Please report, if any unexpected operation or events occur.
-After drop, shock or other events, that may cause changes in the performance, please
contact with the service personnel.

-This device must only be serviced, repaired and opened by individuals at authorized
services .

BODY TEMPERATURE

Normal body temperature has a range. A person’s normal temperature range tends to
decrease with age. The following table shows normal temperature ranges by age:

0 -2 years 36.4-38.0°C 97.5-100.4 °F
3 - 10 years 36.1-37.8°C 97.0-100.0 °F
11 - 65 years 35.9-37.6°C 96.6 — 99.7 °F

> 65 years 35.8-37.5°C 96.4 —99.5 °F

The range of what is normal varies from person to person and can be influenced by many
factors, such as time of day, measuring from different sites, level of activity, medications,

emotion, and so on.
It is recommended that you practice with the thermometer on yourself and family members

when you are healthy. This way you know how the thermometer works and will feel more
confident with the measurements when the same person is ill.

PACKAGE COMPONENTS

DESCRIPTION QUANTITY

* IR thermometer 1

* Manual 1

« Storage case 1

« Batteries 2 X1.5V AAA (Not included)

NORMALIZED SYMBOLS

Symbol for “ENVIRONMENT PROTECTION — Waste electrical products should not be
disposed of with household waste. Please recycle where facilities exist. Check with your
local Authority or retailer for recycling advice”

c € Symbol for "CE" (((

Applied part of type BF
(The applied part is the probe tip)

“ Manufacturer
@ Refer to Instruction Manual.

European Authorized
1P22 Symbol for “the IP classification” m Representative

))) Symbol for “ RF transmitters”
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PRESENTATION

Cap / Forehead
adaptor

Probe Sensor
Ear probe
/—\ J
@ Measuring
button

Speaker

LCD Display—

Power switch button1

Battery cover

LCD DISPLAY

Ear measuring mode  Forehead measuring mode

G ? . °F —t Celsius / Fahrenheit scale
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Temperature display ——'-' '-' -' ' ]
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Low battery indicator ———1 IM—— Last memory
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INSERT / REPLACE THE BATTERY

When the low battery indicator “{_] ” appears on the LCD, ﬂ
or the thermometer does not function at all, you should

replace the batteries as soon as possible.
Replacing the battery:

1. Remove the battery cover.

2. Insert the batteries as indicated inside of the battery
compartment.

3. Replace the battery cover.

4. Dispose of used batteries according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

WARNING:
In some special conditions from the battery may leak liquids, which may cause a
chemical burn or damage the product. If the battery leaks and comes into contact
with the skin or eyes, wash immediately with copious amounts
of water. Batteries should be handled under adult supervision.

« Do not cause short circuit of the battery terminals.

« Dispose of used batteries with care.

« Do not disassemble, recharge, or dispose of batteries in fire.
The battery is likely to explode in fire.

+ Do not mix old and new batteries or different types of batteries.

« It is better to use alkaline batteries.

« Keep the batteries out of the reach of children.

BEFORE USE

1. To achieve accurate measurements, it is very

important to check that the infrared sensor is clean
before each use.

N
To clean the sensor, gently wipe its surface with a '
cotton swab slightly moistened with alcohol and \\‘

immediately wipe dry with a clean cotton swab.
After cleaning, allow at least 20 minutes of drying time
before taking temperatures.
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While the thermometer is powered off, press and Then press briefly the “SCAN” button

hold the “SCAN” button for about 5 seconds again and change the mode.
until the displayed screen appears On or Off. For confirmation of the desired settings
Release the button. wait 2 sec. until the display turns off.

CELSIUS / FAHRENHEIT OPTION

0" o
L -
- - - - - -

While the thermometer is powered off, press  Then press briefly the “SCAN” button again and

and hold the “SCAN” button for about 8 change the Celsius scale or Fahrenheit Scale.
§ecor}ds until the displayed screen appears  For confirmation of the desired settings wait 2 sec.
L or’F. Release the button. until the display turns off.

HOW TO CHANGE FOREHEAD / EAR TEMPERATURE MODE

[ K [
©

While the thermometer is powered off, press and hold ~ Then press briefly the “SCAN” button

the “Power switch button” for about 5 seconds until and change the forehead / ear mode.
the displayed screen appears - - - with blinking 2 or #  For confirmation of the desired settings wait
simbols. Release the button. 2 sec.until the display turns off.
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CHECK THE MEMORY
This thermometer can recall the past 12 measurements.
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While the thermometer is powered off, press Press [SCAN] repeatedly to cycle through the 12 last
briefly [SCAN] button, then displayed screen Saved temperatures in the memory.To exit the mode
there are 2 options:

1- Press the © and the thermometer will turn off

2- Do nothing 10 sec. the thermometer will turn off

appears --- with blinking M.

HOW TO MEASURE FOREHEAD TEMPERATURE

Set up the thermometer on forehead measuring mode with the desired scale °C or°F .

O)

@

Use the thermometer with
installed forehead adaptor.

L
- - -

®

While the thermometer is powered Hold the thermometer so that the

off, press briefly “Power switch
button” and the displayed screen
should be as shown in the picture
above with blinking *Cor°F.
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Read the temperature
on the display.
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forehead adaptor is aligned with the
centre of the forehead, midway
between the eyebrow and the
hairline. Once the device is
touching the forehead as indicated,
hold the thermometer steady and
press “SCAN” to start the
measuring. Keep the thermometer
flat until you hear a beep. (if the
sound feature is turned on) When
the measurement is complete, the
thermometer may be removed from
the head.
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TEMPERATURE TAKING TIPS

1. Atemperature measurement taken in the right ear may differ from a measurement taken

in the left ear. Therefore, always measure the temperature in the same ear.

2. External factors may influence the ear and forehead temperatures, particularly when an
individual has:

« been lying on one ear or the other

« had their ears covered

« been exposed to very hot or very cold temperatures, or have recently been swimming or bathing.
In all of the above cases, wait 30 minutes before taking measurements.

3. For persons wearing hearing aids or earplugs, remove such devices and wait 30 minutes
using the device in ear mode.

4. If ear drops or other topical ear medications are being used, use the untreated ear for
measurements. If both ears are receiving treatment, please use the device in forehead mode.

TROUBLESHOOTING

Problem Checklists Countermeasures

No response Battery dead ? Change batteries.
Take out the battery,

Incorrect polarity ?
and reinsert it correctly.

Poor battery contact ?

Description Meaning

‘.
aa'em
-

Measuring temperature over 43.0°C/109.4°F

Measuring temperature lower than 34.0°C/93.2°F

Environment temperature higher than
Working temperature.10.0°C- 40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F)

[’
-
b

12
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HOW TO MEASURE EAR TEMPERATURE

Set up the thermometer on ear measuring mode with desired scale ‘L or’F.

Vs
9 T
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.
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Use the thermometer with
removed forehead adaptor.

@

While the thermometer is powered off, press briefly
“Power switch button” and the displayed screen should
be as shown in the picture with blinking *Cor°F.

€)

Insert the probe carefully into the ear canal.

Hold the thermometer so that the probe is going straight into
the ear toward the eardrum. It is important that the probe sensor
faces the eardrum.Hold the thermometer steady and press
“SCAN” to start the measurement.Keep the probe still until you
hear a beep (if the sound feature is turned on).

When the measurement is complete, the thermometer may be
removed from the ear.

@

Read the temperature on the display.
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SPECIFICATIONS

Model

FT-F21

Measuring Range

Body 34.0°C-43.0°C( 93.2°F-109.4°F)

Measuring time

minimum measuring time is 2 seconds; and minimum time between
measurements for the same site is 2 seconds

+0.2°C/0.4°F  34.0°C-34.9°C (93.2°F-94.82°F)
Accuracy +0.2°C/0.4°F  35.0°C-42.0°C (95.0°F-107.6°F)

+0.2°C/0.4°F  42.1°C-43.0°C_ (107.78°F-109.4°F )
Resolution 0.1°C/0.2°F

10.0°C-40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F )
Operation Condition Rh<95%

Pressure: 86~106 kPa

Storage Condition

-25.0°C-55.0°C(-13.0°F- 131.0°F)
Rh<95%
Pressure: 86~106 kPa

Battery type and battery life

AAA 1.5V 2pcs(FT-F21)
The typical service life of the new and unused batteries is 300
measurements for the operation time is 60s

Protection against electric

shock

Internally powered ME equipment

Classification:

Type BF applied part

IP classification

P22

Mode of operation

Continuous operation

Size (body)

L 145*W 35*H 40 mm FT-F21

Weight (including battery)

80g (FT-F21),

DISPOSAL

Software Version: V1.6
Manual Version: V1.6

This product needs two 1,5V "AAA” batteries. Batteries contain substances that can pollute

the environment. Do not dispose of batteries with ordinary household waste, and have them
in specialized collection point for batteries. Always remove the batteries before disposing of
the device or pass it in an official collection point. IMPORTANT! After stop using the product,
do not throw it away with the common waste. Take it to a specialized point to be recycled. In
this way you keep the environment safe.

B

13
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STATEMENTS AND DECLARATIONS:

1) This product needs special precautions regarding EMC and needs to be installed and put into
service according to the EMC information provided, and this unit can be affected by portable and
mobile RF communications equipment.

2) Do not use a mobile phone or other devices that emit electromagnetic fields, near the unit. This
may result in incorrect operation of the unit.

3) Caution: This unit has been thoroughly tested and inspected to assure proper performance and
operation!

4) Caution: This thermometer should not be used adjacent to or stacked with other equipment.

If said equipment must remain in close proximity to the thermometer being used,

it should be monitored in order to verify normal operation during the time of measurement.

Important information regarding Electro Magnetic
Compeatibility (EMC)

With the increased number of electronic devices such as PC's and mobile phones, medical
devices in use may be susceptible to electromagnetic interference from other devices.
Electromagnetic interference may result in incorrect operation of the medical device and
create a potentially unsafe situation. Medical devices should also not interfere with other
devices. In order to regulate the requirements for EMC (Electro Magnetic Compatibility)
with the aim to prevent unsafe product situations, the EN60601-1-2:2007 standard has
been implemented. This standard defines the levels of immunity to electromagnetic
interferences as well as maximum levels of electromagnetic emissions for medical devices.
This medical device manufactured conforms to this EN60601-1-2:2007 standard for both
immunity and emissions.
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BbBEAEHVE

Toan TepMOMETBP € BHUMATENHO NPOEKTUpaH 3a To4HO, 6e3onacHo 1 6bp3o namepBaHe
Ha TernecHaTta TemMnepaTypa 4ype3 U3MepBaHe B YLLIHWS KaHan Unu Ha Yenoto.

3apafeHa e HeobxoauMa nonpaska,Taka Ye U3MepBaHeTo TOYHO [a Nokassa TenecHarta
Temnepartypa. AKO ce U3Mon3BaT ykaszaHusTa Ha Tasu UHCTPYKLUS, TEPMOMETLPBT €
neceH 3a paborta.

BaxHo e fa ce oTGenexu,4e yxoTo € uaearHoTo MsiCTo 3a U3MepBaHe Ha TenecHaTta
Temnepatypa.ToBa e Taka,3aLloTo TenecHarta TeMneparypa ce perynupa ot
XuroTanamyca,kouTo e CbC CbLUMs KPbBEH NOTOK KaTo MembpaHaTa Ha TbrnaH4yeTo Ha
yXoTo.

TvriaH4ye

Xunomanamyc

WHppavepseHU nb4u

-

Temnepatyparta Ha YenoTo e CbhluaTta KakTo Ha NOAKOXHWS apTepuaneH KpbBeH MOTOoK.
ToBa e gobpe 3a onpeaensiHe Ha TenecHata TemnepaTypa 3aloTo U3MepBaHETO He ce
KOMMPOMETUPa OT BbHLUHU (haKTOpU 1 3a6aBAHUS KaKTO NPY OPariHWs U PeKTarnHws MeTos.

BAXHA MHOOPMALINA OTHOCHO YMCTOTATA

* HanuuueTo Ha ywHa kan, nunuay ,0MasHsBaHWs Unu noT Ha A
YenoTo MoraT Aa AoBefaTao HETOUHU CTOMHOCTW.YBepeTe ce, Ye —
YLUHWS KaHan 1 Y4ernoTo ca YCTU Npeay U3MepBaHeTo. NA3ETE MHOPAYEPBEHMSAT

CEH30P YUCT
* AKO CTe NOYMCTUMM YXOTO UMM YenoTo, uadakaTte 5-10 MuH.
npeav ga usmepete Temneparypara.

« VHdbpayepBeHnsT ceH3op He TpsibBa Ja ce AokocBa Unu
obayxsa. 3aMbpcsiBaHETO Ha MHPaYepBEHNS CEH30P MOXE Aa
[0Befie 10 HETOYHM Noka3aHusi. AKO ce CbMHsIBaTe,ve CeH3opa e [no6pe nouncTeH
3aMbpCEH, NOYUCTETE rO.

« MoyncTBaHETO Ha CeH3opa Ce U3BbPLLBA HEXHO C NaMyyeH TaMmoH
3a YLLK, HarnoeH CbC CNWPT, Cref KOeTo ce NOACYLLaBa CbC CyX U
YWCT TaMMOH.

Crnep noyncTBaHe usdakaite noHe 20 MUHYTU NPeAV Aa 3anovHeTe 3aMbpCeH

namepsaHe.




MOOLAPBXKA U YACTOTA

3a fa NocTuUrHeTe TOYHU U3MEPBAHWS € MHOTO BaXKHO Aa
nogabpxaTe BbPXbT Ha COHAATA YUCT U OMaseH OT HaapackBaHe.
OTneyaTbLUM OT NPBLCTY, YLIHA Kan 1 3aMbPCsSBaHNS LU Ce OTPasaT
Ha TOYHOCTTa Ha TepMOMeTBbpa. 3a fa NOCTUrHETE TOYHU
n3MepBaHusi, nogabpXarTe BbPXbT HAa COHAATa YUCT.
MouncTBaHETO Ha CeH3opa Ce U3BbPLLBA HEXHO C NamyyeH

TaMMoH 3a yLun, HarnoeH cbe 70-90% cnupT, cnepa KoeTo ce
MoACyLIaBa CbC CyX U YACT TaMroH. 3a NoYncTBaHe TANOTO Ha
TepMoMeTbpa, N3Non3BainTe Meka u cyxa kKbpnuyka. Hukora He
n3nonsgaiiTe 3a nouncTeaHe abpasvsu, paspeauTen unm 6eH3nH.
He notansate TepMomMeTbpa BbB BOAA UMW APy TEYHOCTU.

Cnep noynctBaHe, NocTaBsnTe TepMOMETBLPA B KyTUsiTa 3a
CbXpaHeHWe Ha YMCTO, CyXO M CbC CTaliHa Temnepartypa MsCTo.

He usnaraiite TepMoMeETBbPa Ma eKCTpeMarnHu Temnepartypu,
BMaXHOCT, AMPEKTHA CribHYEBa cBeTnuHa.MaseTe ro oT nanyckase u
yaapu.

BHMUMAHME! He oGcnyxBaiiTe U He PeMOHTMPaTe YCTPOWCTBOTO
no Bpeme Ha ynotpeba.

BAXHA MHOOPMALINA 3A BESOINACHOCT

Toau ypen He e X1BOTOMOAABbPXKALLA anaparypa.

MNpeav oa nsnonsearte ypeaa, NpoveTeTe Ta3u UHCTPYKLUMSE MHOTO BHUMATENHO, 3aLloTo
NpaBuUITHOTO NOS3BaHe € OT KPUTUYHA BaXXHOCT 3a MOCTUraHeTo Ha TOYHO n3mepBaHe Ha

Temneparypure.

* Nanon3BaHeTo Ha TO3V TEPMOMETBP He 3amecTBa NpodecroHanHaTa KoOHCynTaums ¢
BalUMs NnyeH nekap./amepBaHusita MmoraT Aa cnyxar camo 3a cpaBHeHue. CbBeTBanTe ce ¢
BaLLMAT NneKkap OTHOCHO BCUYKN CbMHEHMA OTHOCHO 34paBOCITIOBHOTO BM ChCTOSAAHKE.

* IHbpayepBeHUAT CeH30p Aa ce Nasn BUHArK YUCT, CyX U B MbJIHA U3NPaBHOCT

3a [a ocurypsisa TOMHW U3MepBaHUs.

* He n3nonaseaiiTe pexvmMute 3a u3amepBaHe yXO/ 4eno 3a Apyrm namepBaHusi, OCBEH 3a

TenecHa Temneparypa.

» AKo TemnepaTypara B MOMELLEHNETO 3a CbXPaHeH1e ce pasnuyasa 4yBCTBUTEIHO OT
TeMnepaTypara Ha NoMeLLEHMETO B KOETO Liie Ce U3BbPLUBA 3MepBaHeTo, n3jakaiTe
Temneparypara Ha TepMOMETbPLT [ja Ce U3paBHU C okornHarta. Mpu ronemu pasnuku B
OKONMHUTE TEMMNEepaTypu, OcTaBeTe TEpMOMETbpa Aa ce Temnepupa 30 MuUH. Npean

ynotpeba.

 lNoaxopdsiy 3a onepupaHe OT nauveHTW.MauveHTbT MOXE [a U3MepBa U MPexBbprsTe
[JaHHV NpU  HOpMariHW yCroBWsl U fa NoAAbpXa YCTPOMCTBOTO U HEroBWUTE akcecoapw B

CbOTBETCTBME C UHCTPYKLUMATA 3a yn0Tpe6a.

17



* CbxpaHsiBaiiTe TepMOMETBLPA Aarney oT Aela U AoMaLlHK nobumMum, 3a usberHete
nornbLAHETO UM BAWLIBAHETO HA Manku YacTu. He nossonseaiiTe Ha Aeuara aa cu
n3MepBat Temneparyparta 6es HabnoaeHve.

[leliaTa MoXe 1 ia He ca B CbCTOsIHUE [a U3Non3BaT ypeaa B CbOTBETCTBUE C MHCTPYKLUsATA
3a ynotpeba.

To3u TepMOMETBP He e urpadka.

* He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe TepMOMeTbpa B eKCTpeManHa TemnepatypHa cpega (nog -13°F /-25°n
Hap 131 °F/55°C) unu ekctpemarHa BnaxHocT ( Rh>95% ). TepMoMeTbpbT Npu Te3n
eKcTpemariHu YCroBusi MOXe Aa € HETOYEH.

* He n3nonaeaiite ypeaa 3a usMepBaHe B PEXUM YXO, aKo YLUMTE 3a MOKPU cref Ay,
nnysaHe unu 6aHs. ToBa MOXe fa fAoBeAe A0 HapaHsiBaHe Ha yxoTo Unu noBpeaa Ha
TepMoMeTbpa.

* He n3nonaeaiite TepMOMETHPA, ako € NOBPEAEH No KakbBTO U fla € HauMH (KaTo npumep —
cyyneH uHpayepBeH aatyuk). MNpoabxutenHaTa ynotpeba Ha noBpeaeH ypea Moxe aa
[foBefie A0 HapaHsiBaHe, HETOYHW NOKa3aHWs UK JO CepUo3Ha OMNacHOCT.

* Hukora He pasrnobsiBaiiTe,He peMOHTVpaiiTe N He 3aMeHsITe KakBUTO U Aa ca YacTu
OT ypeaa, OCBEH Npu cMsHa Ha G6atepuute.

* He nonssaiite Mo6uneH TenedoH B 6GNnM30CT 4O TEPMOMETBPA MO BPEME Ha U3MepBaHWsi.

* AKO TEPMOMETBLPBT HAMA [la ce U3MNon3Ba pefoBHO, OTCTpaHeTe GaTtepunTe 3a Aa
npepoTBpaTMTE Bb3MOXHA NOBPEeAa, NPeansBrKaHa ot xumudecku Ted. Ako 6atepunte
uMaT TeY, BHUMATENHO M npemMaxHerTe.

* AKO MMa Hanu4neTo Ha KakbBTO M fa e Ted oT baTepunTe, 3aluTeTe KoxaTa cu. AKo ce
cny4u no Bpeme Ha ynotpeba, He oKOCBaliTe nauveHTa u 6atepunte eaHOBPEMEHHO.

« To3u ypen HiMa 4a NPUUMHM TOKCUYHM, anepriyii peakuum unu gpasHeHe npu
HopMarnHa ynotpe6a. AKo BCe Nak Bue nMate anepriyHu peakuum KbM HAKOst Matepus,
cnpete ynotpebara Ha TEPMOMETHPA U Ce KOHCYNTUpaNiTe C BaLWKUST fekap.

« CbxpaHsiBaliTe TepMOMETbPa Ha Cyx0 1 YMCTO MAcTo.He no3sonseaiTe npoaykta Aa
6bae N3NOXEH Ha KaKBWUTO U a Ca XMMUYECKN pa3TBOPUTENH, Npax, MbX ,AUPEKTHA
CnbHYeBa CBETNVHA UMW BUCOKW TeMnepaTtypu.

* He cbxpaHsiBaiiTe TepMOMeTbpa 3aeAHO C NPEAMETM C OCTpU pbboBe.

* He fokocBaiiTe CbC CoHAaTa Ha TepMOMETbPa paHu, TbkaH KOMMPOMETUPaHa OT KOXHO
3abonsiBaHe Unu Tpaema.

* He e npenopbunTtenHo ynotpebara Ha TepMoMeTbpa OT NaLMEHTU, KOUTO ca GUnu
TPeTVpaHN C NPOTVBOBB3NANMUTENHM NekapcTBa 3a Koxa, Aa ce NocTass coHAaaTa Ha
TepMOMeTbpa BbPXY KOXa,U3MOXKEeHa Ha AUPEKTHO Ha CITbHYEBa CBETNWHA,HAarpsiTa ot
TOMNMUHEH W3TOYHWK,U3MOXEHA AUPEKTEH MOTOK OT KMIMMATVK 1 OT MaLMEHTH, NeKyBaHN
CbC CTyAEH KOMMpec.

* AKO CrieHWUTe YCNoBMS ca Hanuue, NpenopbYMTENHO € TeMnepaTtypaTa Aa ce usmepu
NnoHe TpU NbTU U Aa Cce M3Non3Ba Hal-BUcokaTa n3mMepeHa CTOMHOCT.
- Bebeta Ha Bb3pacT 4o Tpu MeceLa.
- [eua noa TpuUroaWLLHa Bb3pacT, KOUTO MMaT HapyLleHa UMyHHa cucTema.
- Nanon3eate nHbpavepBeHns TEPMOMETHP 3a MbPBU MbT.

» TepMmomeTbpa He e nNpeaBuaeH aa ce ctepunuanpa. [a He ce usnonssa 8 OBOFATEHA
C KNCNOPO[ CPEJA!



'MOJ'IH, yBeAOMETEe HW1, aKO Bb3HUKHAT KakBUTO U a Ca Heo4YakBaHu cuUTyaumn.

-Cnen nanyckaHe, yaap wnu apyru obcTosiTencTaa, KOMTo Morat Aa oKaxaT npomMsaHa Ha
nokasaHuaTta, monsa 06'pr8Te Ce KbM CepBu3.

-Tosu ypen Moxe Aa Gbae cepBuavpaH, MonpassiH 1 OTBapsiH CamMO B OTOPU3MPaHN CEPBU3N.

TEJNIECHA TEMIMEPATYPA

HopmanHara TenecHa Temneparypa Bapupa B onpefeneHu rpaHnun.C HapacTBaHeTo Ha
Bb3pacTTa TeHAeHUMsTa e HopManHaTa Temnepartypa Aa Hamansiea. Tabnuuara no-gony
noka3sa HoOpMarnHUTe TeMMepaTypHU AnanasoHu B 3aBUCUMOCT OT Bb3pacTTa.

0 — 2 roguHn 36.4-38.0°C 97.5-100.4 °F
3 — 10 roguHm 36.1-37.8°C 97.0 - 100.0 °F
11 -65roguHn | 35.9-37.6 °C 96.6 — 99.7 °F

> 65 roanHn 35.8-375°C 96.4 —99.5 °F

O6xBaTbT Ha HopManHaTa TeMnepaTypa e pasfiMyeH 3a pasnuyHnTe xopa 1 Moxe Aa 6bae
NOBMUSAH OT MHOIO dJaKTOpM KaTo BpemMe OT AeHOHOWMeTOo, n3MmepBaHe OT pasnnuyHn Mecta,
HMBO Ha aKTUBHOCT, MEQUKaMEHTN, eMOLUnN U Opyrn.

MpenopbynTEnHO € Aa ce ynpaxHsiBaTe [ja usMepBaTte Temneparypara Bbpxy cebe cu u
YneHoBeTe Ha CEMEWCTBOTO BU KOraTo cTe 30pasun. Mo To3n Ha4uH Bre Lie ce Hay4yuTe KakK
paﬁom TepMoMeTbpa U Le ce YyBCTBaTe MNo-yBepeHU CbC N3MepBaHUATa Ha CbLynTe Xopa
KoraTo ca 6osHu.

CbABbPXAHWE HA OMNAKOBKATA

OMUCAHVE BPOVIKU

*IR TepmomeTbp 1

* MIHCTpyKUMS 1

* KyTusa 3a cbxpaHeHue 1

« batepun 2 X1.5V AAA (He ca BKNIOYEHN B KOMMIEKTa

CTAHOAPTHW CUMBOINNA

CumBon 3a "OMNA3BAHE HA OKOJMHATA CPE[A” - OTnagHanute enekTpudecku ypeau

E He TpsiGBa fja ce N3XBLPIIAT 3aeAHO ¢ GuToBMTE OTNaabLM. Mons, npefaeaiTe rm Tam
KbETO CbLLECTBYBAT CbOPBXEHNsI 3a peLmknnpaHe. OGbpHETe ce KbM BaluUTe MECTH
opraHu U TbproeeL, Ha Ape6HO 3a CbBET 3a peLuknpaHe ".

—
c € 3Hak 3a CE mapkupoBka (((i)))

0598

Applled part of type BF CvmBon 3a pagnoYecToTeH nsnbysaTen

(MpunoxeHa YacT TuN coHaa) I

@ MpenpaTtka KbM UHCTPYKUMSITa MpoussoauTen

EBponeicku oTopuanpaH

|P22 CumBon 3a IP knacudpukaums npeacrasuten




OMUCAHVE

Kanauka /[pedcmaska 3a 4Yeso

CeHsop
CoHOa 3a yxo
/—\ \
‘; BymoH,N3mepsaHe”

oeopumen

o

LCD fucnneli —

BymoH 3a eknroyeaHe

Kanaye Ha 6amepuume

LCD OANCNNEN

pexum ,M3amepeaHe 8 yxo* Pexum ,M3mepeare Ha yeso*
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! ®
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..l-‘ =

— ckana Llenaul / ®apeHxalim

N Y
Dm(im
N
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)
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[ucnneti 3a memnepamypa—

— lMamem

u
?

MHAukamop 3a usmoweHa bamepusi

20



MOCTABAHE / BAMAHA HA BATEPUUTE

KoraTo nHaukatopsT 3a natolweHa 6atepus “{__1”ce nosisu Ha
ekpaHa unm TEpMOMETBLPBT U3LANO He yHKUMOHMPa, TpsitBa

Bb3MOXHO Hait-6bp30 Aa nogmeHuTe Gatepunte.

MoamsiHa Ha GaTtepunTe:

1 CsaneTte kana4eTto Ha 6atepuute

2. MNocTaBeTe GaTepumTe KakTo e Noka3aHo Ha KoHTelHepa 3a

Gatepumn

3.MocTaBeTe kanayeTo Ha 6aTtepunte

4./3xBbpreTe ustoLieHuTe Gatepun, Cnassaiku MHCTPyKUMSTa

Ha npousBoauTens.

BHumanue

Mpw onpenenexn ycnosus oT 6atepunte MoXe Aa N3Tede TEYHOCT,KOATO MOXe Aa
npeausBrKa XMMUYECKO n3rapsiHe Unu Ja nospeau ypeda.Ako Te4HocTTa oT
BaTepunTe Bnese B KOHTAKT CbC KOXaTa Unu ounTe, HeaabaBHO 13nnakHete
obunHo ¢ Boga.batepunte Tpsbea Aa ce 06paboTAT Noa Haa3opa Ha Bb3pacTeH.

* Vi3xBbpnsaiiTe nanonssaHuTe 6atepum ¢ HeO6XxOAUMOTO
BHUMaHWe.

* He npeaun3BrkBanTe kbCo cbegnHeHne Ha batepumTe.

* He pasrnobsBaiiTe, He npe3apexgante unu 3XBbpnsTe
6aTtepusi B OrbH.
+ Batepusta MoXe Aa ekcnnoaupa C nnambLUy.

« MpenopbumnTenHo € Aa ce W3NoN3BaT ankandu Garepuu.
« CbxpaHsiBaiiTe 6atepunte Ha MACTO, HEAOCTBIMHO 3a Aeua.

* He cmecBaiiTe cTapu 1 HoBW Gatepun unu Gatepun OT pasnuydeH Tun.

MNMPEON YINOTPEBA

1.3a [a nocTUrHeTe TOYHM N3MEPBAHMUS € MHOTO BAXKHO Npeau
BCsika ynotpeba fa ce npoBepu MHpaYepBeHmnsi CeH30p
Zanu e Ynct.

MouncTBaHETO Ha CEH30pa Ce N3BbPLLBA HEXHO C NamMyyeH
TaMIOH 3a YLK, HAaMoEH CbC 7CNUPT, Cref KOeTo ce
NoACYyLLIaBa CbC CyX U YUCT TamnoH. Crieq nouncTBaHeTo
n3dyakainTe noHe 20MUH. 3@ 4a M3CbXHE HaMbIHO Npeam Aa
1amepuTe Temneparypara.
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HACTPOWKA 3A 3BYK
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Mpwn N3KNYeH TepMOMETBP HaTUCHETE 1 HatucHeTte 3a kpaTko oTHOBO 6yTOHa “SCAN”
3appbxTe ByToHa “SCAN” 3a okono 5 cek. 1 NpOMeEHeTe pexuma.

[fokato Ha gucnnes ce manuwe On nnum Off . 3a noTBbpX/AEHWE Ha XenaHaTta HacTpouka
OTnycHeTe 6GyToHa. W3yakaiTe 2cek. fOKATO AUCNNEAT U3racHe.

M3BOP HA LIEN3WN / PAPEHXAUT CKANA

0.' o
L -
- - - - - -
Mpu n3knoveH TepMOMETbP HaTUCHETE U HatucHeTte 3a kpaTko 0THOBO GyTOoHa “SCAN” n
3appbxTe ByToHa “SCAN” 3a okorno 8 npomeHeTe Llenauit ckana nnu ®apeHxanT ckana.
ceK.nokarto Ha avcnnesi ce usnuwe’ unu °F. 3a noTebpk/aeHMe Ha enaHata HacTpoiika
OTnycHete 6yToHa. n34yakamnTe 2ceK. 4oKaTo AUCNNEAT U3racHe.

N3B0P HA PEXXMM 3A NBMEPBAHE YENO / YXO

[ N I
©

Mpu N3KIIO4EeH TEPMOMETBP HaTUCHETe U 3aApbXTe HatucHeTte 3a kpatko 6yToHa “SCAN” 1
6yToHa 3a BKIOYBAHEe 3a OKOSO 5 CeK.JoKaTo Ha npomeHeTe pexumMa ,4eno” / ,yxo*

AVChnest ce MosiBSIT - - - ¢ Muram @ unn @ . 3a NoTBbPXKAEHUE Ha XenaHaTta HacTpoika
OTnycHete ByToHa. WM3vakaiiTe 2cek. 4OKaTO AUCMNEAT U3racHe.
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MPOBEPKA HA 3ANAMETEHUTE U3MEPBAHUA
To3n TepmMoMeTbP MOXe Aa 3anameTu nocnegHute 12 nsmepsaHus

(-,
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Mpu nskntodeH TepMoMeTbp HaTucHeTe 3a Hatuckaikm [SCAN] HsKonkokpaTHO, MOXeTe Aa
KkpaTtko ByToHa “SCAN”,Ha aucnnes Wwe ce npocrneauTe nocneaHute 12 sanameteHn TemnepaTtypm .
3a fja u3nesete OT pexuMa, MaTe 2 Bb3MOXHOCTH:

nosBu --- ¢ Muraty cumeon M.

1.HatucHete 6yToHa
LLie Ce W3KITIoHM.

2. He npaBete HuLo
M3KITI04M caM.

a BKIOYBaHe N TEPMOMETbPBT

10cek. ¥ TEpMOMETBPBT Le ce

N3MEPBAHE HA TENNECHATA TEMIEPATYPA B PEXXUM ,MEJIO*

HacTtpoiiTe TepmomeTbpa B pexum ,Yeno” u Ha xenaHara ckana ‘Lunn’F.

TepmomeTbpbT TpsibBa Aa
e C nocTaBeHa npeacTaBka
3a yero.

(]
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Mpu M3KNIOYEH TEPMOMETBP,
HaTucHeTe 3a kpatko GyToHa 3a
BKIIOYBAHE U N306paXEHNETo Ha
avcnnes Tpsbea Aa e Kato Ha
rpachukaTa no-rope ¢ MuraLm
cumeonm L nnn’F.

@

BwxTe nokasaHusTa 3a
TeMmnepatypa Ha gucnnes.
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Hacouete TepmMomeTbpa Taka, ve
npefcTaBkaTa 3a 4eno Aa e
roApaBHEHa C LieHTbpa Ha YenoTo,
B cpefara Mexzay BexauTte u
TUHUsATa Ha kocata.Crneq kato
[IOKOCHETE YErioTo C YCTPOWCTBOTO,
3a7pbXTe ro

CTabuWIHO,KaKTo € nokasaHo Ha
rpacdukarta no-rope u HaTucHete
6yToHa"SCAN", 3a aa 3anouHeTe
u3MepBaHeTo. 3aapbXTe
TEepMOMEeTbPa XOPU3OHTAsHO,
[loKaTo YyeTe 3BYKOB CUTHan. (ako
hyHKUMsITa 3a 3BYKa e
BKMtoyeHa)KoraTo npukmnoym
13MepBaHeTo,0TCTpaHeTe
TepMoMeTbpa OT rmasata.



N3MEPBAHE HA TENECHATA TEMIEPATYPA B PEXVM ,YXO*

HacTpoitTe TepmomeTbpa B pexum ,YXO* n Ha xenaHata ckana L unu °F.

TepmomeTbpbT TpsibBa Aa e ¢
npemaxHarta npeacTaBka 3a
yero.

= @

Mpu nU3kntoyeH TEPMOMETLP,HATUCHETE 3a KpaTko ByToHa 3a
BKITlOYBaHe 1 U306paxeHUEeTo Ha aucnnes Tpsibea 4a e kato Ha
rpacvkara no-rope ¢ Murawuy cumsonm Lunn’F .

€)

MHoro BHMMaTenHo nocraBeTe COHAaTa B YLIHWS KaHan
3aapbXTe TepMOMeTLpa Taka, Ye CoHAaTa ja Co4M TOYHO CpeLly
TbNAHYeTOo Ha yX0T0.BaXHO e AaT4MKbT Ha coHAaTa Aa e HacoueH
cpeLly TbnaH4yeTo.3aApbXTe TepMOMETbpa cTabunHo un
HaTucHeTe ByToHa “SCAN” 3a fja 3anoyHeTe U3MepBaHeTo.
3aApbXKTe coHpaTta Taka, okaTo YyeTe 3BYKOB CUrHan. (ako
yHKUMsITa 3a 3BYKa € BKntodeHa) Korato npuknioumn

L ) V3MepBaHeTo,MoxeTe Aa OTCTPaHTe TepMOMETbPa OT yXoTo.

@

BwxTe nokasaHusita 3a TeMnepatypa Ha gucnnes.
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CbBETW 3A KOPEKTHO N3MEPBAHE

1.TemnepatypaTa namepeHa B ASICHOTO YXO MOXE Aa Ce pasnuyasa OT U3MEPBAHETO B NSIBOTO
yX0. 3aToBa BUHArK U3MepBanTe Temnepatypara B €4HO 1 CbLUO YXO

2. BbHLWHW (hakTopy MoraT fia OKaxaT BIWSIHUE BbpXy U3MEPEHUTE TeMnepaTypu, ako AafeHo

nuue e:
x  Jlexarno Ha e[HOTO UMW APYroTo YXo.

x  BWUNO C NOKPUTU yLn.

x  BWUNO U3NOXKEHO Ha MHOTO BUCOKM MMM HUCKM TeMMepaTypu,Hackopo e niysaro unm ce e

Kbrnarno.
BbB BCekyt OT Tean criyqaun usdakate nose 30MuUH. Npeau fa namepute Temneparypa.

3. Jlnua, KoMTO HOCAT CNYXOBW anapaTty Unu cnyLianku, Aa rm ceanaT u Aa nadakat 30 MUHYTK,
npeau Aa u3nonseat YCTPOMNCTBOTO B pexum ,YXO*.

4.Ako nekyBate AafeHO yXO C Karku 3a yLuu Uiv Apyrv fiekapcTea, u3mepaante
TeMmnepartypara B 34paBoTo yX0.AKO 1 ABETE YLLIN Ce NeKyBaT, U3MepBaiTe TemMneparypara Ha

YenoTo.

OTCTPAHABAHE HA HEN3INPABHOCTU

Mpo6nem Bb3MOXHU NpUUnNHK [OelictBre

He ce BkntouBa Paspenenu 6atepumn ? CwmeHete batepuuTe.
TpelueH nonsiputet ? Ussagete 6atepunte u rm

nocTaBeTe NpaBuIHo.
Cnab koHTakT ?
OnucaHue O3Ha4vaBa

‘.
aa'em
-

MamepeHata Temnepatypa e Hag 43.0°C/109.4°F

'.' WMamepeHata Temnepatypa e nog 34.0°C/93.2°F

OKonHara Temreparypa e no-Bucoka ot
pabotHata Temneparypa.10.0°C- 40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F)

[’
-
b
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SAABITIEHVA N OEKITAPALIMN

1) To3n NpoayKT ce Hyxadae OT crieumaniu npeanasH Mepku no otHowexune Ha EMC n Tpsbea na
6be MHCTanUpaH v NycHaT B eKcrnoaralusi B CbOTBETCTBME C NpeAocTaBeHaTa MHdopmaums 3a
EMC v ToBa ycTpoicTBo Moxe Aa 6bae 3acerHato ot npeHoCMMo 1 MOBUnHo
PpaavoKOMyHUKaLMOHHO oGopyaBaHe.

2) He n3nonssaite 6nmn3o Ao anapata MOGUNHW TenedoHy nnu Apyru ypeau, KouTo cb3gasat
€erekTpoOMarHuTHK noneta. ToBa MoXe [ja Npean3Byrka HenpasunHa paboTta Ha anapara .

3) BHumaHue: ToBa yCTPOWCTBO € CTapaTerniHoO TECTBAHO M MHCMNEKTUPAHO 3a OCUrypsiBaHe Ha
npaBuUnHo yHKUMOHMpaHe n padota!

4) BHumaHwue: To3un TepMOMETHP He TpsibBa Aa ce uanonasa B 6Gnu3ocT A0 Unu B AONUP C APYro
obopyapaHe. Ako obopyasaHeTo TpsibBa fla ocTaHe B HenocpeacTeeHa 6nM3ocT A0 U3non3saHns
TepMoMeTbp, Tol TpsibBa Aa ce Habnoaaea, 3a Aa ce NOTBbPAW HOpManHata paboTta no Bpeme Ha
n3mepBaHeTo.

BAXXHA NH®OPMALINA OTHOCHO
ENTEKTPOMAIHUTHATA CbBMECTUMOCT (EMC)

C yBennyaBaHe 6posi €NEKTPOHHWUTE ypeau, KaTo KOMMKTPU 1 MOBUIHM TenedoHw, 3nona3saHuTe
MeaMLMHCKN YCTPONCTBA MOraT [ja Ce OKaxaT Mof, Bb3AelCTBUETO Ha eNeKTPOMAarHUTHI CMYLLEHUS
OT AApYrn yCTpoiCTBa. ENeKTpoMarHuTHUTe CMyLLIEHUS MoraT fa NOBMMSAAT Ha npaBunHaTa pabota
Ha MeVLMHCKUA ypea 1 Aia ce Cbafaae NoTeHUManHo onacHa cutyauusi. MeguumHckute ypeau
CblUO He TpsiGBa Aa nNpeyat Ha ApyruTe ycTpoicTea. 3a Aa ce perynupar usncksaHusta 3a EMC
(enekTpomarHuTHa CbBMECTUMOCT) C LieN fia ce NpefoTBpaTaT CUTyaLmUm C OnacHu NpoayKTv,e
BbBefeH ctaHgapt EN60601-1-2: 2007. To3u ctaHAapT onpeaens HuBaTta Ha 3almTta Kbm
©NeKTPOMarHUTHU CMYLLIEHWS!,KaKTo 1 MaKCUMariHUTe HUBa Ha eNeKTPOMarHUTHU eMUcUn 3a
MeauUMHCKY ycTpoiicTea. ToBa MEAULIMHCKO YCTPOCTBO € NMPOou3BefeHO 1 OTroBapsi Ha cTaHdapTa
EN60601-1-2: 2007 3a 3awuta u emucum.



CMNECUNDUNKALINA

Mogen

FT-F21

Obxeart Ha 13mepBaHe

TenecHa Temneparypa 34.0°C-43.0°C(93.2°F-109.4°F)

Bpewme 3a namepBaHe

MuHUManHoTo Bpeme 3a namepBaHe e 2 cek. v
MWHUManHoOTO BpeMe Mexay u3MepBaHuAaTa Ha CbLLOTO MACTO € 2 cek.

+0.2°C/0.4°F  34.0°C-34.9°C (93.2°F- 94.82°F)
TouHocT +0.2°C/0.4°F  35.0°C-42.0°C (95.0°F-107.6°F)

+0.2°C/0.4°F  42.1°C-43.0°C_ (107.78°F-109.4°F )
Pesontouusa 0.1°C/0.2°F

10.0°C-40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F )
PaboTtHu ycnosusi Rh=95%

ATM. HansraHe: 86~106 kPa

Ycnosusi 3a CbXpaHeHue

-25.0°C-55.0°C(-13.0°F- 131.0°F)
Rh=95%
ATM. HansraHe: 86~106 kPa

Tun Ha Gatepunte ©
NPOABIKUTENHOCT Ha
pa6ota

AAA 1.5V 2pcs(FT-F21)

HopmanHus XuBoT Ha HOBM 1 Hensnonasaxu G6atepum e 300
n3MepBaHusi C Bpeme Ha namepaHe 60cek.

BalumTa oT TOKOB yaap

MeauumHcko o6opyaBaHe ¢ BbTPELLHO 3axpaHBaHe

Knacudpukauus

npunoxeHa 4act

IP knacudpmkaums

P22

Pexum Ha pabota

MpoabmkutenHa pabota

Paamepw (Ha TnoT0)

L 145*W 35*H 40 mm FT-F21

Terno (c 6atepum)

80g (FT-F21),

Software Version: V1.6
Manual Version: V1.6

N3XBBPITAHE N PELMKINUPAHE

Toau npopaykT nanonsea 6atepuu ase ,AAA“ 1,5V . BatepunTe CbabpXKaT BELLECTBA, KOUTO

Morar ja 3aMbpCAT oKonHaTa cpeaa.He n3xebpnsiite 6atepunte 3aeAHO C OBUKHOBEHUTE
61TOBM OTNAAbLLM, a ' NpefaitTe B CreLManuanpaH NyHKT 3a cbbupaHe Ha 6atepuu. Bunaru
usBaxpaante Gatepusita, Npeau Aa U3XBbPIUTE ypeaa unu ro npeaazete B oduumaneH
NyHKT 3a oTnaabum. BAXKHO! Cnep kpast Ha cpoka Ha ekcnnoatauust Ha ypeaa He ro
N3XBbPNATE 3aeHO C HOpManHuTe 6uToBM oTnagbuu, a ro npename B otbmumaneu MYHKT 3a —

)54

cbbupaHe, kbaeTo Aa 6bae peumknupa. Mo To3n HauvH BUe nomarare 3a onasBaHeTo Ha

OKonHata cpefa
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IMPORTANT! PASTRATI PENTRU CONSULTARI VIITOARE !
CITITI CU ATENTIE!

CONTINUT
INTRODUCERE  ......

INFORMATII IMPORTANTE REFERITOARE LA CURATAREA

INTRETINERE SI CURATARE .......oooomrmvvvoooesssseeeseososssssssseessssssssssesseesssssssssssssessons 30......
INFORMATII IMPORTANTE REFERITOARE LA SIGURANTA .......oorrrrrrrvroesrann: 30:31....
TEMPERATURA CORPULUI

CONTINUTUL AMBALARII

SIMBOLURI STANDARDE ..........oooiiiiommooooeeeeeeoeoeeeeeeseeeeeeeeeeeoeoe e eeeeeeeeeenen 32....
DESCRIERE 33...
INLOCUIREA BATERIILOR ... 34....
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REGLAREA SUNETULUI
SELECTAREA SCALII DE CELSIUS/ FAHRENHEIT....
SELECTAREA REGIMULUI PENTRU MASURAREA

TEMPERATURII DE PE FRUNTE/ URECHE ..........ooovoooooeeoeoeeoeeeeeeeeeeeeeee e 35....
VERIFICAREA MASURARILOR MEMORIZATE  __.......ooooooooooooooeeeeeeeeeoereeeeeeeo 36.....
MASURAREA TEMPERATURII CORPULUI IN REGIM DE "FRUNTE” ..................... 36....
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INTRODUCERE

Acest termometru este proiectat cu atentie pentru masurarea exacta, rapida si in conditii
de siguranta a temperaturii corpului prin masurare in canalul urechii sau pe frunte. Este
programat in mod corespunzator pentru masurarea exacta a temperaturii corpului.
Utilizarea recomandarilor continute in acest instructiuni permite folosirea cu usurintd a
termometrului. Este important de remarcat faptul ca urechea este locul perfect pentru
masurarea temperaturii corpului. Aceasta se datoreaza faptului ca temperatura corpului
este reglata de hipotalamus, care prezinta acelasi flux de sange, ca si membrana
timpanului urechii.

e N
. Timpan
Hipotalamus
Sonda
raze infrarosii A
I
\

Temperatura fruntii este egald cu temperatura fluxul de sange arterial subcutanat.
Acest fapt este favorabil pentru determinarea temperaturii corporale pentru ca masurarea
nu poate fi compromisa de factori externi si de intarzieri, ca si la metoda orala

INFORMATII IMPORTANTE REFERITOARE LA PURITATEA

« Prezenta de ceara de ureche, lipide, murdarii de grasime sau
transpiratie pe frunte ar putea provoca masurarea unor valori A

inexacte. Asigurati-va ca canalul urechii si fruntea sunt curate inainte ———
de a efectua masurarea. PASTRATI SENSORUL]

- Dacé ati curatat urechea sau fruntea, asteptati 5 -10 min. fnainte INFRARAT CURAT
de a masura temperatura.

« Senzorul infrarosu nu trebuie atins sau forjat. Murdarirea

senzorului infrarosu ar putea genera afisarea unor date incorecte. BINE - QURAT

Daca aveti indoieli ca senzorul este murdarit, procedati la

curdtarea acestuia.

- Curatarea senzorului este realizata foarte delicat cu tampon din
bumbac pentru urechi, imbibat cu spirt, apoi este uscat cu un tampon
uscat si curat.

Dupa curatare asteptati minim 20 de minute Tnainte de a incepe
masurarea.
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INTRETINERE S| CURATARE

Pentru a obtine masurari exacte este foarte importanta intretinerea
varfului sondei curaté si protejata de zgariere.

Amprentele, ceara de ureche si murdariile vor influenta exactitétii
masurarilor termometrului.

Pentru a obtine masurari exacte, intretineti varful sondei curat.
Senzorul este curatat foarte atent cu tampon pentru urechi, imbibat
cu 70-90% spirt, apoi este uscat cu un tampon uscat si curat. Pentru
curatarea corpului termometrului folositi un servetel moale uscat.
Niciodata nu folositi in acest scop preparate abrazive, solventi sau
benzina. Nu cufundati termometrul in apa sau in alte lichide.

Dupa curatare amplasati termometrul in cutia care asigura
pastrarea sa in loc curat, uscat, la temperatura de camera. Nu
expuneti termometrul unor temperaturi extreme, la umiditate, raze
solare directe. Feriti de cadere si de impact.

ATENTIE! Nu deserviti si nu reparati dispozitivul in timpul
folosirii sale.

INFORMATII IMPORTANTE REFERITOARE LA SIGURANTA

Acest aparat nu este un aparat medical de mentinerea vietii.

Tnainte de a utiliza aparatul, cititi aceste instructiuni foarte atent, pentru ca utilizarea sa
corecta este de importantd majora pentru masurarea exacta a temperaturilor

+ Utilizarea acestui termometru nu inlocuieste consultarea profesionald cu medicul vostru
de familie.

Masurarile ar putea servi numai pentru comparatie. Consultati-va cu medicul vostru in
legatura cu orice suspiciuni referitoare la starea voastra de sanatate.

+ Senzorul infrarosu trebuie pastrat tot timpul curat, uscat si in buna stare de functionare
pentru asigurarea masurarilor exacte.

* Nu folositi regimurile de mésurare ureche/ frunte pentru alte mésurari, diferite de masurarea
temperaturii corpului..

« Evitati masurarile in urechi inflamate sau infectate.

Daca temperatura din incéperea de pastrare difera esential de temperatura din incéperea in
care va avea loc masurarea, asteptati egalizarea temperaturii termometrului cu cea a
mediului. La diferente mari in temperatura din mediu, lasati termometru a se tempera timp
de 30 de minute Tnainte de utilizare.

« Potrivit de operat de catre pacienti. Pacientul poate masura si transfera date in conditii
normale si a intretine aparatul si accesoriile sale conform instructiunilor de utilizare.
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* Pastrati termometrul Tn locuri inaccesibile copiilor si animalelor de companie, pentru a
evita inghitirea sau inhalarea unor particule mici. Nu permiteti copiilor a-si masura
temperatura fara supraveghere.

S-ar putea copii sa nu fie in stare de a utiliza aparatul in conformitate cu instructiunile de
utilizare.

Acest termometru nu este o jucarie.

* Nu pastrati termometru in mediu cu temperaturi extreme (sub -13°F /-25° si peste 131
°F/55°C) sau cu umiditate extrema ( Rh>95% ). In asemenea conditii extreme ar putea sa
prezinte masurari inexacte.

* Nu folositi aparatul pentru masurare in regim ureche, daca aveti urechii uzi dupa dus, inot
sau baie.
Aceasta ar putea provoca vatamarea urechilor sau defectarea termometrului.

* Nu folositi termometrul daca este defectat (de exemplu — senzor infrarosu defectat).
Folosirea indelungata a unui aparat defectat ar putea provoca vatamari, afisarea unor date
incorecte sau un pericol serios.

« Niciodata nu demontati, nu reparati sau nu nlocuiti orice piese ale aparatului, cu exceptia
Tnlocuirii bateriilor.

* Nu folositi un telefon mobil in apropierea termometrului in timpul mésurérilor.

« Dacéa termometrul nu va fi utilizat in mod regulat, scoateti bateriile pentru a evita o
defectiune posibild, provocata de scurgerea unor substante chimice. Daca bateriile
prezinta o scurgere, ele trebuie indepartate foarte atent.

*Protejati-va pielea de orice scurgere din baterii. Daca scurgerea are loc in timpul folosirii
aparatului, nu atingeti pacientul si bateriile in paralel.

« TAcest aparat nu va provoca reactii toxice, alergice sau iritatie daca este folosit corect.
Daca sunteti alergici la un material, opriti folosirea termometrului, consultati-va cu medicul
vostru.
« Pastrati termometrul in locuri uscate si curate. Nu permiteti expunerea produsului la
orice solventi chimici, praf, muschi, razele solare directe sau temperaturilor mari.
* Nu pastrati termometrul impreuna cu obiecte cu muchii ascutite.
* Nu atingeti cu sonda termometrului plagi, tesuturi compromise de afectiuni cutanate sau
traumatisme.
* Nu este recomandata folosirea termometrului de catre pacienti, care au fost tratati cu
medicamente de piele antiinflamatorii, amplasarea sondei termometrului pe piele, expusa
direct razelor solare, incalzita de o sursa de caldura, expusa unor fluxuri de aer directe
provenite din aparate de aer conditionat si de catre pacienti, tratati cu comprese cu apa
rece.
« Daca urmatoarele conditii sunt prezente, se recomanda temperatura sa fie masurata
minim de trei ori si a fi luata in considerare cea mai mare valoare masurata.

- Bebelusi in varsta de pana in trei luni.
- Copii in varsta de sub trei ani, care sunt un sistem imunitar afectat
- Dacé folositi termometrul cu infrarosu de prima data

« Termometrul nu este prevazut a fi sterilizat.

Anu se folosi in MEDIU IMBOGATIT CU OXIGEN.
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Va rugam a ne instiinta la aparitia oricaror situatii neasteptate.

Dupa cadere, impact sau producerea altor circumstante, care ar putea afecta valorile
masurate, va rugam

Acest aparat sé fie deservit, reparat si deschis numai in centre de service autorizate.

Temperatura normala a corpului variaza in anumit interval. Cu naintarea in véarsta tendinta
este de scadere a temperaturii normale. Tabelul mai jos arata intervalele temperaturilor
normale, in functie de varsta.

0—2ani 36.4-38.0°C 97.5-100.4 °F
3—10 ani 36.1-37.8°C 97.0 - 100.0 °F
11 - 65 ani 35.9-37.6°C 96.6 — 99.7 °F
> 65 ani 35.8-37.5°C 96.4 - 99.5 °F

Intervalul temperaturilor normale difera la diferitele persoane si ar putea fi influentat de multi
factori, precum momentul respectiv de masurare din ziua sau noptii, masurarea in diferite
locuri, nivelul de activitate, medicamentele, emotiile si de alti factori.

Véa recomandam a va exercita si a va masura propria temperatura corporald precum si
temperatura membrilor familiei voastre cand sunteti sénatosi. Astfel veti afla cum
functioneaza termometrul si va veti simti mai increzatori la mésurarea temperaturii acestor
persoane cand sunt bolnave.

CONTINUTUL AMBALARII

DESCRIERE BUCATI
«R TERMOMETRU 1
* Instructiuni 1
« Cutie de pastrare 1

<Baterii 2 X1.5V AAA (nu fac parte din set)

SIMBOLURI STANDARD

Simbol pentru "PROTECTIA MEDIULUI INCONJURATOR" — Cablurile electrice

E defectate nu trebuie eliminate impreuna cu deseurile de gospodarie. Va rugam a le
preda in locurile prevazute cu facilitati de reciclare. Adresati-va autoritatilor voastre
locale sau comerciantului en detail de la care ati achizitionat produsul pentru a obtine
recomandari de reciclare".

c € simbol de marcare CE (((i)))

0598
Applied part of type BF Simbol de emitator radio

(Piesa anexata de tip sonda) I

@ Trimiteri la instructiunile Producator
Reprezentant european autorizat
IP22 simbol de clasificare IP P P




Senzor

Sonda de ureche

Dsiplay LCD ——

Buton pornire

Capac compartiment
baterii

regim ,M&surare in ureche”

e

DESCRIERE

DISPLAY LCD

Display temperaturii —

Indicator baterie epuizatd —
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Capac /Accesoriu de frunte

L

Buton ,Masurare”

Dispozitiv acustic

regim ,Masurare pe frunte”

— scalei de CELSIUS/ FAHRENHEIT

— Memorie



INTRODUCEREA / INLOCUIREA BATERIILOR

La aparitia indicatorului de baterii epuizate “C"_] "pe ecran sau

daca termometru nu functioneaza deloc, trebuie inlocuite ﬂ
bateriile cat mai repede.

Tnlocuirea bateriilor:

1.Indepartati capacul bateriilor

2.Introduceti bateriile In compartimentul de baterii in modul

ilustrat

3.Puneti capacul compartimentului de baterii

4 Eliminati bateriile epuizate, respectand instructiunile

producatorului.

Atentie
Tn anumite conditii din bateriile s-ar putea scurge un lichid, care ar putea provoca arsuri
chimice sau ar putea defecta aparatul. Daca lichidul scurs din baterii intra in contact cu

pielea sau cu ochii, clatiti-le imediat cu apa din abundenta. Bateriile trebuie procesate sub
supravegherea unui adult.

» Eliminati bateriile uzate cu atentia necesara.
* Nu provocati scurt circuit bateriilor.

« Nu demontati, nu reincarcati sau aruncati bateriile in foc.
« Bateria ar putea exploda cu producerea unor flacari.

« Se recomanda utilizarea unor baterii alcaline.

*Nu amestecati bateriile vechi cu cele noi sau bateriile de diferite tipuri.

INAINTE DE UTILIZARE

1.Pentru obtinerea unor masurari exacte, de importanta
majoré este inainte de fiecare folosinta sa verificati daca
senzorul infrarosu este curat.

Senzorul este curatat foarte atent cu un tampon de urechi,
Tmbibat cu spirt, apoi fiind uscat si un tampon din bumbac
uscat si curat. Dupa curatare asteptati minim 20 de minute
pentru a se usca complet inainte de a proceda la masurarea
temperaturii.
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VERIFICAREA MASURARILOR MEMORIZATE
Termometrul poate memoriza ultimele 12 masurari.

()
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La termometrul oprit, apasati Apasand repetat [SCAN], ati putea urmari ultimele 12

scurt butonul “SCAN”, pe display temperaturi memorizate. Pentru a iesi din regimul

se va afisa --- cu simbol cu respectiv, aveti 2 posibilitati:

lumina intermitenta M. 1.Apasati butonul @ de pornire si termometrul se va opri.
2. Nu faceti nimic 10 secunde si termometrul se va opri
singur.

MASURAREA TEMPERATURII CORPULUI IN REGIM ,FRUNTE*

Programati termometrul in regim ,Frunte* la scala dorita °C sau®F .

O) @

La termometrul oprit, apasati
scurt butonul de pornire si
imaginea afisata pe display
trebuie sa fie ca si cea
prezentata in graficul mai sus, cu
simboluri cu lumina intermitenta

Accesoriul de frunte
trebuie sa fie montat pe
termometrul

Amplasati termometrul in asa fel
incat accesoriul de frunte sa fie
aliniat cu centrul fruntii, in mijloc,
intre sprancenele si linia parului.
Dupa ce apasati fruntea cu
dispozitiv, mentineti stabil in

SLsau’F. = T e
aceasta pozitie in felul aratat in
’ °£ @ graficul mai sus si apasati butonul

"SCAN", pentru a incepe

N N ¢ Vizualizatj valorile afisate masurarea. Mentineti termometrul

-' '.' '-' pentru temperatura in pozitie orizontald pana la auzirea

a¥ W L masuraté pe display unui semnal sonor (daca functia
sonora este pornita). La finalizarea
masurarii indepartati termometrul

de pe cap.
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REGLAREA SUNETULUI
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La termometrul oprit, apasati si retineti apasat Apasati scurt din nou butonul “SCAN” pentru
butonul “SCAN” pentru aproximativ 5 secunde a schimba regimul.

pana la afisarea pe display On sau Off. Eliberati  Pentru afirmarea setérilor dorite, asteptati 2
butonul.. secunde pana la stingerea display-ului.

SELECTAREA SCALEI DE CELSIUS/ FAHRENHEIT

0.' o
L F
- - - - - -
La termometrul oprit, apasati si retineti Apasati scurt din nou butonul “SCAN” pentru a

apasat butonul “SCAN” pentru aproximativ 8 schimba scala de Celsius sau de Fahrenheit.
secunde pana la afisarea pe display’{sau’f. Pentru afirmarea setarilor dorite, asteptati 2
Eliberati butonul secunde pana la stingerea display-ului.

SELECTAREA REGIMULUI DE MASURARE FRUNTE / URECHE

[ N I
©

La termometrul oprit, apasati si retineti apasat Apasati scurt butonul “SCAN” pentru a
butonul de pornire pentru aproximativ 5 secunde schimba regimul ,frunte” / ,ureche®.

pana la afisarea pe display - - - prin simboluri cu Pentru afirmarea setarilor dorite, asteptati 2
Jumina intermitenta ? sau ® . Eliberati butonul. secunde pana la stingerea display-ului.
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MASURAREA TEMPERATURII CORPULUI IN REGIM ,URECHE*

Programati termometrul in regim ,Ureche” si la scala dorita L sau®F .

Termometrul trebuie sa fie cu
accesoriul de frunte indepartat.

@

La termometrul oprit, apasati scurt butonul de pornire si
imaginea afisata pe display trebuie sa fie ca si cea prezentata la
graficul mai sus cu simboluri cu lumina intermitent&’L sau®F.

€)

Introduceti foarte atent sonda in canalul urechii.

Tineti termometrul in pozitie, care permite indreptarea sondei
direct catre timpanul urechii. De importanta majora este
indreptarea senzorului sondei catre timpan. Tineti termometrul
stabil si apasati butonul “SCAN” pentru a incepe masurarea.
Mentineti sonda in aceasta pozitie pana la auzirea unui semnal
sonor (daca functia sonora este pornitd). La finalizarea masurarii
puteti indeparta termometrul din ureche.

@

Vizualizati valorile care arata temperatura masurata
pe display

o
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o
=
=
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RECOMANDARI PENTRU MASURAREA CORECTA

1.Temperatura masurata in urechea dreapta ar putea fi diferitd de cea masurata in urechea
stanga. Din acest motiv, temperatura trebuie masurata in aceeasi ureche.

2. Factori externi ar putea influenta temperaturile masurate, daca persoana respectiva:

« a stat culcata pe o ureche sau pe cealalta.

« a fost cu urechile acoperite.

+ a fost expusa unor temperaturi foarte mari sau mici, a inotat sau a facut baie in curand.

In fiecare din aceste cazuri asteptati minim 30 de minute inainte de a masura temperatura.
3. Persoanele care poarta aparate auditive sau casti, trebuie sa le dea jos, sa astepte 30 de
minute Tnainte de a folosi aparatul in regim ,URECHE".

4.Daca va tratati o ureche cu picaturi de urechi sau cu alte medicamente, masurati temperatura
in urechea s@natoasa. Daca ambele urechi sunt supuse unui curs de tratament, masurati
temperatura pe frunte.

INDEPARTAREA DEFECTIUNILOR

Problema Cauze posibile Actiune
Nu se porneste Baterii descéarcate ? Tnlocuiti bateriile.
Polaritate gresita ? Scoateti bateriile,

Polaritate gresita ? pozifionati-le corect

Descriere Semnificatie

‘.
aa'em
-

Temperatura masurata este de peste 43.0°C/109.4°F

Temperatura masurata este sub  34.0°C/93.2°F

Temperatura mediului este mai mare de
temperatura de lucru .10.0°C- 40.0°C(50.0°F - 104.0°F)

[’
b
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SPECIFICATII

Model

FT-F21

Interval de méasurare

Temperatura corpului 34.0°C-43.0°C( 93.2°F-109.4°F)

Timpul de masurare

Timpul minim de masurare este de 2 secunde, iar

Intervalul minim intre masurarile efectuate in acelasi loc de 2 secunde.

+0.2°C/0.4°F  34.0°C-34.9°C (93.2°F- 94.82°F)
Lichid +0.2°C/0.4°F  35.0°C-42.0°C  (95.0°F-107.6°F)
+0.2°C/0.4°F  42.1°C-43.0°C  (107.78°F-109.4°F )
Rezolutie 0.1°C/0.2°F
10.0°C-40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F )
Conditii de lucru Rh=95%

Presiune Atm: 86~106 kPa

Conditii de pastrare

-25.0°C-55.0°C(-13.0°F- 131.0°F)
Rh<95%
Presiune Atm : 86~106 kPa

Tipul bateriilor si durata
functionarii acestora

AAA 1.5V 2pcs(FT-F21)
Durata normalé de functionare a bateriilor nefolosite este
de 300 masurari, cu timp de méasurare 60 de secunde.

Protectie impotriva socurilor
electrice

Aparate medicale cu alimentare interna

Clasificare

Tip piesd anexatd

Clasificare IP

1P22

Regim de functionare

Functionare durabila

Dimensiuni (ale corpului)

L 145*W 35*H 40 mm FT-F21

Greutate (cu baterii)

80g (FT-F21),

Software Version: V1.6
Manual Version: V1.6

ELIMINARE SI RECICLARE

Acest produs foloseste doua baterii ,AAA" 1,5V . Bateriile contin substante, care ar putea

polua mediul inconjurator. Nu aruncati bateriile impreuna cu deseurile de gospodarie,

predati-le la puncte specializate pentru colectarea bateriilor. intotdeauna scoateti bateriile
nainte de a arunca aparatul sau a-l preda la puncte oficiale pentru deseuri. IMPORTANT !
Dupa expirarea termenului de functionare a aparatului, acesta nu trebuie eliminat impreuna
cu deseurile de gospodarie, ci trebuie predat la puncte oficiale de colectare, unde va fi

reciclat. Astfel contribuiti la protectia mediului inconjurétor.
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CERERI S| DECLARATII

1) Acest produs necesitd masuri de precautie speciale cu privire la EMC si trebuie instalat si
lansat in exploatare in conformitate cu informatiile furnizate referitoare la EMC. Aparatul ar putea
fi afectat de echipamente de comunicare radio mobile si purtabile.

2) Nu folositi aparatul in apropierea unor telefoane mobile sau alte aparate care creeaza campuri
electromagnetice. Aceasta ar putea provoca functionarea incorecta a aparatului.

3) Atentie: Acest dispozitiv este testat si inspectat cu atentie pentru asigurarea functionarii corecte
ale sale !

4) Atentie: Acest termometru nu trebuie folosit in apropierea sau in contact cu alte aparate. Daca
aceste aparate trebuie sa ramana in apropiere nemijlocita termometrului folosit, acesta trebuie
supravegheat pentru confirmarea functionarii sale corecte in timpul masurarii.

INFORMATII IMPORTANTE REFERITOARE LA
COMPATITIBILITATEA ELECTROMAGNETICA (EMC)

Cu cresterea numarului aparatelor electronice, precum calculatoare si telefoane mobile, aparatele
medicale folosite ar putea fi influentate de perturbari electromagnetice provenite de la alte aparate.
Perturbérile electromagnetice pot influenta functionarea corecta a aparatului medical si a provoca
aparitia unor situatii potential periculoase. Aparatele medicale de asemenea nu trebuie sa perturbe
functionarea altor aparate. Pentru reglarea cerintelor referitoare la EMC (compatibilitatea
electromagnetica), in vederea prevenirii accidentelor cu produse periculoase, este implementat
standardul EN60601-1-2: 2007. Acest standard determina nivelele de protectie impotriva
perturbarilor electromagnetice, precum si nivelele maxime ale emisiilor electromagnetice pentru
aparatele medicale. Acest aparat medical este fabricat si corespunde standardului EN60601-1-2:
2007 cu privire la protectia si emisiilor.
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T
BEVEZETES

Ez a hémérd nagy gondossaggal, Ugy lett kialakitva, hogy pontosan, biztonsagosan és
gyorsan mérje a testhdmérsékletet a flilhdz vagy a homlokhoz helyezve. A sziikséges
korrekcié be van allitva a hémérén, hogy méréskor pontosan jelezze a
testhémérsékletet. Ha a kézikdnyvben szereplé utasitasokat betartjak, akkor a hémérdé
hasznalata egyszer(.

Fontos megjegyezni, hogy a ful tokéletes hely a testhémérséklet mérésére. Ez azért
van, mert a testhémérsékletet

a hipotalamusz szabélyozza, amely ugyanolyan vérarammal bir, mint a fil membranja.

s

\

A homlok hémérséklete megegyezik a bor alatti artérialis véraramlassal. Ez j6 a
testhdmérséklet meghatarozasahoz, mert a mérés nem fuigg
a ks tényezoktdl és nincs késedelem mint az oralis, vagy a rektalis mérési médszernél..

FONTOS INFORMACIO ATISZTASAGGAL KAPCSOLATBAN

* Méréskor a fllzsir, lipidek, kosz vagy izzadsag jelenléte
pontatlan eredményekhez vezethet. Mérés elétt figyeljen arra, A
hogy a flilcsatorna és a homlok tiszta legyen. Tartoa bo a2

* Ha megtisztitotta a fulét vagy a homlokat, varjon 5-10 percet a infravérés érzékeldt

hémérséklet mérése elétt.

« Az infravérds szenzort nem szabad fogdozni, vagy fujni. Az
infravoros érzékeld szennyezettsége pontatlan méréseket

eredményezhet. Ha ugy gondolja, hogy az érzékels piszkos, 46 -TISZTA
akkor tisztitsa meg.

» Aszenzor tisztitasat alkoholba martott pamut tisztité koronggal ©
végezze 6vatosan, majd tordlje szarazra egy szaraz, tiszta koronggal.

Tisztitas utan varjon legalabb 20 percet a mérés megkezdése elétt. PISZKOS
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KARBANTARTAS ES TISZTITAS

A pontos mérések elérése érdekében nagyon fontos, hogy a szonda
hegye tiszta és karcmentes legyen.

Az ujjlenyomatok, zsir és szennyez6dés befolyasolja a hémérd
pontossagat.

A pontos mérések elérése érdekében tartsa tisztan a szonda
hegyeét.

A szenzor tisztitasat végezze dvatosan, egy 70-90%-os alkoholba
martott pamut tisztité koronggal , majd tordlje szarazra egy szaraz,
tiszta koronggal. A h6méré testének tisztitdsahoz hasznaljon puha,
szaraz kend6t. Ne hasznaljon surolészert, higitét vagy benzint a
tisztitashoz. A hémérét ne tegye viz ala vagy mas folyadékba.
Tisztitas utan tegye a hémerét a tarolé dobozaba, és helyezze el a
dobozt tiszta, szaraz és szobahémérsékletii helyiségben. Ne tegye
ki a hdmérét szélséséges homérsékleteknek, nedvességnek,
kozvetlen napfénynek. Ne ejtse le vagy Utdégesse a hémérét!

FIGYELEM! Hasznalat kézben ne prébalja megjavitani a h6mérét.

FONTOS BIZTONSAGI INFORMACIOK
A készilék nem életfenntarté berendezés.

A készllék hasznalata el6tt alaposan olvassa el ezt a hasznalati Gtmutatot, mert a helyes
hasznalat fontos a pontos hémérsékletmérés eléréséhez.

* Ahéméré hasznalata nem helyettesiti a szakmai vagy haziorvosi tanacsadast.
A mérések csak az 6sszehasonlitasban nyujtanak segitséget. Az egészségével kapcsolatos
kérdéseivel forduljon tanacsért a haziorvosahoz.

* Ne hasznalja a fll / homlok tizemmédot a testhémérséklet mérésen kivil semmi masra.

« Tartsa az infravoros érzékel6t tisztan, szarazon és telies mértékben miikodéképesen, hogy
pontos méréseket biztositson.

* Ha hémérét tarold helyiségben a hdmérséklet jelentésen eltér annak a helyiségnek a
hémérsékletétdl, ahol a mérést fogja végzi, akkor varjon addig, amig a hémérd
hémérséklete felveszi a kornyezé hémérsékletet. Nagy kornyezeti hémérsékletkilonbség
esetén hagyja a hdméroét 30 percig stabilizalodni hasznalat el6tt.

« Betegek is hasznalhatjak. A beteg normal kortilmények kozott mérhet és tovabbithatja az
adatokat, valamint megdrizheti a késziléket és tartozékait a hasznalati utasitasnak
megfeleléen.
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« Tartsa tavol a hémérét a gyermekektdl és haziallatoktol, hogy elkerilje a kis részek
lenyelését vagy belégzését. Ne engedje, hogy a gyerekek megfigyelés nélkul mérjék a
hémeérsékletiiket.

A gyermekek nem biztos, hogy képesek a készlléket a hasznalati utasitdsnak megfeleléen
hasznalni.

A hémér6 nem jaték.

« HNe téarolja a h6mérét szélséséges homérsékleti korilmények kozott (-13 °F /-25 C° alatt
és 131 °F / 55 °C felett) vagyextrém paratartalomnak kitéve (Rh> 95%). A héméro ezen
extrém kortlmények kézott pontatlan lehet.

« Ne hasznélja a hémeérét ful mérés tizemmodban, ha a ful nedves, zuhanyzas, Uszas vagy
furdés utan.
Ez fillkarosodashoz vagy a héméré karosodasahoz vezethet.

* Ne hasznalja a hémérét, ha azon barmilyen sérilés talalhato (mint példaul — torott
infravoros érzékeld). A sérult készulék hosszabb hasznalataval kisebb sériléseket,
pontatlan eredményeket vagy akar sulyos séruléseket is okozhat.

« Soha ne szedje szét, ne probalja javitani vagy kicserélni a készllék barmely részét,
ezalol kivétel az elemcsere.

* A méréskor ne hasznaljon mobiltelefont a héméré kozelében.

« Ha a hémér&t nem hasznalja rendszeresen, akkor tavolitsa el az elemeket, hogy
elkertlje a kémiai szivargas okozta esetleges karokat. Ha az elemek szivarognak, akkor
6vatosan tavolitsa el 6ket.

« Ha barmilyen eredet( szivargast tapasztal a késziilekbdl, akkor védje a bérét. Ha ez a
hasznalat soran torténik, akkor ne érintse meg a beteget és az elemeket egyidejlileg..

« Ez a készilék normal hasznalat soran nem okoz toxikus, allergias vagy irritalé hatast.
Ha ennek ellenére barmilyen allergias reakciot tapasztal, akkor hagyja abba a héméré
hasznalatat, és forduljon orvosahoz.

« Tartsa a hémérét szaraz és tiszta helyen. Ne engedje, hogy a terméket kémiai oldészer,
por, viz, kdzvetlen napfény vagy magas hémérséklet érje
* Ne tarolja a hémérét éles targyakkal egydtt.

« Ahémérdvel ne érjen hozza sebekhez, vagy azokhoz a testrészekhez, amelyeket
bérbetegség vagy trauma veszélyeztet

* Nem ajanlott a hémérd hasznalata azoknak a betegeknek, akik gyulladasgatioval
kezelik a bériiket, vagy hideg borogatassal kezelik magukat, valamint a hémeérét a bérhéz
érinteni. A hémérét ne tegye ki kdzvetlen napfénynek, ne tegye meleg forras, vagy klima
kézelébe

Ha az alabbi feltételek fennallnak, ajanlatos a hdmérsékletet legalabb haromszor megmérni
és ajanlott a legmagasabb fokozat hasznalata.
- Harom hénapos kisbabak.
- Harom év alatti gyermekek, akiknek gyenge az immunrendszere
- Ha az infravorés hémérét elészér hasznalja
* Ha a hémérét nem kivanjak sterilizalni. Ne hasznalja oxigénnel dusitott kdrnyezetben
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-Kérjiik, tudassa velink, ha varatlan helyzet meriine fel.

-Leejtés, utés vagy mas olyan korilményeket kévetéen, amelyek megvaltoztathatjak az
eredményeket, kérjik ne hasznalja a terméket

-Ezt a terméket csak hivatalos szervizekben szervizelhetik, javithatjgdk meg vagy nyithatjak fel.

A normal testhémérséklet bizonyos hatarokon belll valtozik. Az életkor elérehaladtaval
normalis tendencia a hémérséklet csdkkenése. Az alabbi tablazat a normal hémérsékleti
tartomanyokat mutatja az életkor fuggvényében.

0-2év 36.4-38.0°C 97.5-100.4 °F
3-10év 36.1-37.8°C 97.0 - 100.0 °F
11 -65 év 35.9-37.6°C 96.6 — 99.7 °F
> 65 év 35.8-37.5°C 96.4 - 99.5 °F

A normal hémérséklet tartomanya minden embernél kiilénb6z6, és szamos befolyasol
tényezéje lehet, mint a napszak, a kiilénboz6 helyekrdl térténé mérés, a tevékenység szintje,
gyogyszerek, érzelmek stb.

Célszer( gyakorolni a testhémérséklet mérését sajat magan és csaladtagjain, amikor
egészségesek. Igy megtanulhatja, hogyan miikédik a hémérs, és magabiztosabban fogja
hasznalni amikor sziikség lesz ra.

CSOMAG TARTALMA

LEIRAS BPOVIKN
«R HOMERO 1
* Hasznalati utmutato 1
* Tarolédoboz 1

«Elemek 2 X1.5V AAA (a csomag nem tartalmazza)

SZABVANYOS JELEK

"KORNYEZETVEDELEM“jele — Az elektromos berendezéseket nem szabad a

E haztartasi hulladékkal egyutt megsemmisiteni. Kérjik, adja le az Gjrahasznositd
létesitményeknél. Ujrafelhasznalasi tanacsokért forduljon a helyi hatésagokhoz vagy a
kiskereskeddkhoz.

cosgs CE-jelolés (((.)))

tipusu alkalmazott rész BF Radiofrekvencia jelolése

(Alkalmazott rész tipusa szonda) I
@ Hivatkozas az utasitasra Gyarto

|P22 Az IP besorolés jele m Europai hivatalos markaképviseld
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Kupak /Homlok méréshez sziikséges fedél

Erzékel6
Fiil-h6érzékeld
/—\ \
‘; Mérés“ gomb

LCD Kijelz6 —

Bekapcsolégomb

e

Hangszoré
Elemtarté fedele
LCD KIJELZO
Uzemmod ,Mérés fiilben* Uzemmdéd ,Mérés homlokon*

— Celsius / Farenheit

=]
=i 8
D=m
D I

Hémérséklet kijelzé —|

— Memodria

u
?

Elem téltéttségének jelzése
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ELEMEK ELHELYEZESE / CSEREJE

vagy a héméré nem miikédik megfeleléen, akkor a lehet6é
leggyorsabban cserélje ki az elemeket.

Elemek cseréje:

1.Téavolitsa el az elemtarto fedelét

2.Helyezze el az elemeket az elemtartd belsejében lathato kép
alapjan

3.Tgye ra az elemtato fedelet

4 .Dobja el a hasznalt elemeket a gyart6 utasitasait kovetve

Ha az alacsony téltottség jelzéje “C__1” jelenik meg a képernyd ﬂ

Figyelmeztetés

Bizonyos kérulmények kézétt az elemekbdl folyadék szivaroghat, amely kémiai
égési sérllést vagy termék karosodast okozhat. Ha az elemekbdl szarmazd
folyadék érintkezik a bérrel vagy a szemmel, azonnal &blitse le b vizzel. Az
elemekhez csak felnétt felligyelete alatt lehet hozzanyuini.

» Ne okozzon révidzarlatot az elemekkel.

*A hasznalt elemeket a sziikséges figyelemmel kilonitse el
a haztartasi hulladéktol.

» Ne szedje szét, toltse fel vagy dobja az elemeket tlizbe.Az
elem nagy langgal felrobbanhat.

* Ne keverje 0ssze a régi és Uj elemeket vagy mas tipusu
elemeket.

« Javasoljuk az alkali elemek hasznalatat.

« Tartsa az elemeket gyermekektd| tavol.

HASZNALAT ELOTT

1.A pontos mérések elérése érdekében nagyon fontos, hogy
minden hasznalat el6tt ellenérizze az infravorés érzékeld
tisztasagat.

2.A szenzor tisztitasat egy alkoholba martott pamut tisztitd
koronggal végezze, ezutas tordlje at eqy szaraz és tiszta
koronggal. A tisztitas utén varjon legaléabb 20 percet miel6tt
elkezdené hasznalni, hogy teljesen megszaradjon
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A hdéméré kikapcsolt allapotaban nyomja le a yomja meg Ujbél réviden a “SCAN” gombot és
“SCAN” gombot 5 masodpercig, amig kijelzén valtson lizemmédot.

megjelenik az On vagy Off jelzés. Elereszthetia A kivalasztott beallitas megerésitésére
gombot. Varjon 2 masodpercet, amig a kijelzé kialszik.

CELSIUS / FARENHEIT SKALA FOK KIVALASZTASA

oy o
L F
- o - - o -

A héméro kikapcsolt allapotaban nyomja le a Nyomja meg Ujbol réviden a “SCAN” gombot és

“SCAN” gombot 8 masodpercig, amig valtson a celsius vagy farenheit skalara.
kijelz6n megjelenik az °f vagy °F jelzés. A kivalasztott beallitas megerésitésére
Eleresztheti a gombot. Varjon 2 méasodpercet, amig a kijelz6 kialszik.

AHOMLOK / FUL UZEMMOD KIVALASZTASA

] N I

©

A héméro kikapcsolt allapotaban nyomja le, és Nyomija le réviden a “SCAN” gombot a
tartsa lenyomva a bekapcsolé gombot kb. 5 ,homlok® / ful“ tizemmod valtasahoz.
masodpercig, amig a kijelzén megjelenik a - - - A kivalasztott beallitas megerésitésére
jelzés a villogd ? vagy @ jelzéssel. Eleresztheti a Varjon 2 masodpercet, amig a kijelzé
gombot.

kialszik.
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AMENTETT MERESEK ELLENORZESE
Ez a hémérd képes tarolni az utolsd 12 mérést

..‘-‘

- ey,

..-‘ ( »
< D W

A hdéméré kikapcsolt allapotaban nyomja A [SCAN] gomb révid nyomogatasaval, visszanézheti az
le réviden a “SCAN” gombot, a kijelz6n  utolsd 12 mérés eredményeit. Az izemmodbol valé
megjelenik a -— jelzés és egy villogd M kilépésre 2 lehet6ség van:
bett. 1. Nyomja meg a bekapcsologombot @), és a hémérd
kikapcsol.
2. Ne csinaljon semmit 10 masodpercig, és a héméré
kikapcsol.

TESTHOMERSEKLET MERESE ,HOMLOK* UZEMMODBAN

Allitsa be a hémérst ,Homlok* tizemmadba és valassza a°C vagy°F skala fokot.

Ha a hémérd ki van kapcsolva,
nyomja le réviden a
bekapcsologombot, és a kijelzén
az abran lathato jelzés jelenik
meg feltl villogo°L vagy°F jellel.

Tegye a hémérét a homlokhoz, ugy,
hogy a hdméré érzékelsje pontosan
a homlok k6zépso részére
mutasson, a két szemdldok kézé, a
haj vonalaban. Miutan megérintette
a homlokot a készulékkel, tartsa
meg

A hémérén maradjon a
homlok méréshez
sziikséges fedél.

’ °£ @ stabilan, amint azt a fenti grafikon
mutatja, majd nyomja meg a
" " " Olvassa le a kijelzén "SCAN" gombot a mérés
- ‘o ‘o mutatott hémérsékletet. megkezdéséhez. Tartsa a hémérot
.' L'. '.' vizszintesen, a sipol6 hangjelzésig.

(ha a hangfunkcié be van
kapcsolva) Mikor a mérés
befejezédik, vegye el a hémérét a
homloktol.
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TESTHOMERSEKLET MERESE ,FUL* UZEMMODBAN

Allitsa be a hémérét ,Ful* izemmaédba és valassza a’L vagy°F skala fokot.

Vs
9 T
- o o
.

9 T
JCcc
S

Ahémérérél el kell tavolitani a
homlok méréshez sziikséges
fedelet.

@

Ha a héméré ki van kapcsolva, nyomija le réviden a
bekapcsolégombot, és a kijelzén az abran lathatd jelzés jelenik
meg fell villogo°L vagy°F jellel.

€)

Nagyon 6vatosan helyezze a szenzort a fiilcsatornaba

Tartsa a hémérét tgy, hogy az érzékeld kézvetlendl a ful
dobhartyajara mutasson. Fontos, hogy az érzékel szenzor
pontosan a dobhaartya iranyaba legyen elhelyezve. Tartsa stabilan
a hémérét, és nyomja meg a "SCAN" gombot a mérés
megkezdéséhez.Tartsa a hdmérét ilyen allapotban a hangjelzésig.
(ha a hangfunkcié be van kapcsolva) Mikor a

mérés befejezddik, eltavolithatja a hémérét a fulbol.

@

Olvassa le a kijelz6n mutatott h6mérsékletet.
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TANACSOK A PONTOS MERESHEZ

1. Ajobb fllben mért hémérséklet killonbozhet a bal flilben mért adatoktol.
Tehat mindig ugyanabban a fulben mérje a hémérsékletet.

2. Akuls6 tényezoék befolyasolhatjak a mért hémérsékleteket, ha az adott személy:

« az egyik vagy a masik fulén fekudt.

« afillei le voltak fedve.

« filei nagyon magas vagy alacsony hémérsékletnek voltak kitéve, nemrég Uszott vagy fuirdétt
Ezekben az esetekben varjon legalabb 30 percet a hémérséklet mérése el6tt.

3. Azok a személyek, akik hallokésziléket vagy fejhallgatét hasznalnak, vegyék le a fulukrol, és

varjanak 30 percig, mielétt a késziléket ,FUL* mérés moédban hasznalnak.

4. Ha az egyik filét cseppel vagy mas gyogyszerrel kezeli, akkor a h6mérsékletet az
egészséges fulben mérje. Ha mindkét fulét kezeli, akkor a hémérsékletet mérje
a homlokan.

HIBAELHARITAS

Problémak Lehetséges okok Megoldas

Nem kapcsol be Lemertilt elemek ? Cserélje ki az elemeket
Vegye ki az elemeket és

Rossz elhelyezés ?
helyezze el megfeleléen

Gyenge kapcsolat ?

Leiras Jelek jelentése

‘.
aa'em
-

A mért hémérséklet 43.0°C/109,4°F felett van

A mért hémérséklet 34.0°C/93.2°F alatt van

Akérnyezeti hémérséklet magasabb, mint
A miikodési hdmérséklet:10.0°C - 40.0°C (50.0°F- 104.0°F)

[’
b}
b
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MUSZAKI ADATOK

Modell FT-F21

Mérési tartomany Testhémérséklet 34.0°C-43.0°C( 93.2°F-109.4°F)

A minimalis mérési id6 2 masodperc és

Mérési id6 az azonos helyen végzett mérések kézotti minimalis idé 2 masodperc..
+0.2°C/0.4°F  34.0°C-34.9°C (93.2°F- 94.82°F)

Pontossag +0.2°C/0.4°F  35.0°C-42.0°C  (95.0°F-107.6°F)
+0.2°C/0.4°F  42.1°C-43.0°C  (107.78°F-109.4°F )

Rezolucio 0.1°C/0.2°F
10.0°C-40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F )

Mikodési kéralmények Rh=<95%

Nyomés: 86~106 kPa
-25.0°C-55.0°C(-13.0°F- 131.0°F)
Tarolasi kortilmények Rh<95%

Nyoméas: 86~106 kPa

Elemek tipusa és idstartama | AAA 1.5V 2pcs (FT-F21)
Az Uj és fel nem hasznalt elemek normalis élettartama 300 mérés
60 mp-es mérési idével .

Aramiités elleni védelem Bels6 tapegységgel ellatott orvosi berendezés
Besorolas Tun tipusu zart rész

IP Besorolas P22

Uzemmod Folyamatos miikddes

Meéretek (test) L 145*W 35*H 40 mm FT-F21

Suly (elemekkel egyutt) 80g (FT-F21),

Software Version: V1.6
Manual Version: V1.6

HULLADEKKEZELES ES UJRAHASZNOSITAS

Ez a készulék két "AAA" 1,5 V-os elemet tartalmaz. Az elemek olyan anyagokat
tartalmaznak, amelyek szennyezhetik a kdrnyezetet. Ne dobja az elemeket a haztartasi
hulladék kézé, hanem adja le egy specialis elem gytijtdhelyen. Mindig vegye ki az elemeket,
miel6tt a késziiléket eldobja, vagy egy specidlis hulladékkezeld Iétesitménybe adja le.
FONTOS! A készulék élettartamanak vége utan ne dobja el a haztartéasi hulladékkal egyditt,
hanem adja le egy hivatalos gytijtéhelyre, ahol azt tjrahasznositjak. Igy On is 6vja a
kornyezetet.
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OVINTEZKEDESEK ES SZABVANYOK

1) Ez atermék kiilénds dvintézkedéseket igényel az EMC tekintetében, a késziiléket az EMC
feltételeit betartva kell telepiteni és (izembe helyezni, mivel az eszkdzt a hordozhatd és mobil
radiékommunikacioés berendezések befolyasolhatjak.

2) Ne hasznaljon a termék kdzelében mobiltelefonokat vagy egyéb elektromagneses mezét
létrehozo készilékeket. Ez a készlilék meghibasodasahoz vezethet.

3) Figyelmeztetés: Ezt az eszkdzt alaposan tesztelték és ellendrizték, hogy biztositsak a készulék
megfeleld miikodését!

4) Figyelmeztetés: Ezt a hémérét nem szabad mas eszkdz/berendezés mellett, vagy méas
eszkdzzel egy idében egyitt hasznalni. Ha a berendezésnek az alkalmazott hémérd kdzelében kell
maradnia, akkor a mérés soran ellenérizni kell a héméré miikodését.

FONTOS INFORMACIO AZ ELEKTROMAGNESEN
KOMPATIBILITASSAL KAPCSOLATBAN

Az elektronikus eszkdzok, példaul szamitégépek és mobiltelefonok, szamanak névekedésével az
orvostechnikai eszk6zok is elektromagneses interferencianak vannak kitéve. Az elektromagneses
zavarok befolyasolhatjak az orvostechnikai eszk6z6k megfelel6 mikodését és potencialisan
veszélyes helyzetet teremthetnek. Az orvostechnikai eszkézéknek sem szabad megzavarniuk mas
eszkozoket. Az EMC (Elektromagneses Kompatibilitas) kévetelményeinek eleget téve bevezetésre
kertilt a veszélyes helyzetek megel6zésére megalkotott szabaly: EN60601-1-2: 2007. Ez a
szabvany meghatarozza az elektromagneses interferencia elleni védelmet, valamint az
orvostechnikai eszkézok elektromagneses kibocsatasanak maximalis szintjét. Ezt az
orvostechnikai eszkozt az EN60601-1-2: 2007 szabvanynak megfeleléen gyartottak.
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INLEIDING

Deze thermometer werd met zorg ontworpen om de menselijke lichaamstemperatuur op een
nauwkeurige, veilige en snelle manier te meten via het oor en het voorhoofd.

Deze thermometer gebruikt een offset bij voorhoofd —en oormetingen zodat de meting de
juiste kerntemperatuur van het lichaam weergeeft.

Wanneer hij gebruikt wordt zoals beschreven in de handleiding, is deze thermometer
eenvoudig te onderhouden. Merk op dat het oor een ideale plek is om de
lichaamstemperatuur te meten. Dit is omdat de lichaamstemperatuur geregeld wordt door de
hypothalamus, die dezelfde bloedtoevoer heeft als het trommelvlies van het oor.

4 )
Hypothalamus
Voeler
Infraroodstralen J
\_ |

De voorhoofdstemperatuur is dezelfde temperatuur als die van de arteriéle, onderhuidse
bloedtoevoer. Het is een goede manier om de lichaamstemperatuur vast te stellen, zonder
dat die beinvloed wordt door de kunstmatige fouten en tijdsvertragingen die zich voordoen bij
orale en rectale methoden.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE I.V.M. REINIGING

* Oorsmeer in het oorkanaal en lipiden, olie of zweet op het
voorhoofd kunnen ervoor zorgen dat de meting niet correct is. A

Zorg er a.u.b. voor dat het oorkanaal en het voorhoofd schoon zijn R
HOUD DE INFRARODE

voordat u een meting probeert uit te voeren. 'SENSOR SCHOON
« Wacht na het reinigen van het voorhoofd of het oor 5 tot 10

minuten voordat u een meting uitvoert.

* Raak de infraroodsensor niet aan en blaas er niet op. Een vuile

of verontreinigde infraroodsensor kan zorgen voor GOED - SCHOON

onnauwkeurigheden. Maak de voelsensor schoon wanneer u
denkt dat u hem vuil gemaakt heeft.

» Om de sensor schoon te maken: reinig het oppervlak zachtjes met
een doekje in katoen, met een beetje alcohol en wrijf onmiddellijk
droog met een schoon doekje in katoen. Laat na het schoonmaken
ten minste 20 minuten drogen voordat u nieuwe metingen uitvoert.
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ONDERHOUD EN REINIGEN

Om zeker te zijn van de nauwkeurigheid van de metingen, is het
zeer belangrijk dat de top van de voeler schoongehouden wordt en
dat deze niet gekrast is. Vingerafdrukken, oorsmeer of vuil zullen de
nauwkeurigheid van de thermometer beinvioeden. Maak het
uiteinde van de voeler schoon om nauwkeurige metingen te
verkrijgen.

Wrijf het oppervlak zachtjes schoon met een katoenen doekje dat
lichtjes bevochtigd is met 70-90% alcohol en droog het onmiddellijk
af met een schoon doekje. Gebruik een zachte, droge doek om de
thermometer zelf schoon te maken. Maak deze nooit schoon met
een bijtend schoonmaakproduct, oplosmiddel of benzeen en dompel
hem niet onder in water of andere vloeistoffen.

Berg de thermometer na het schoonmaken op in een beschermend
omhulsel.

Bewaar hem op een schone, droge plaats bij kamertemperatuur.
Stel de thermometer nooit bloot aan extreme temperaturen, vocht,
direct zonlicht of schokken.

WAARSCHUWING! Geen onderhoud uitvoeren aan dit apparaat
terwijl het in gebruik is.

BELANGRIJKE VEILIGHEIDSINFORMATIE

Dit toestel is geen levensondersteunende medische uitrusting.

Een correcte techniek is essentieel om nauwkeurige metingen te verkrijgen. Lees daarom
deze instructies zorgvuldig alvorens de thermometer te gebruiken om nauwkeurige metingen
te verkrijgen.

« Het gebruik van deze thermometer is geen vervangmiddel voor professionele
raadplegingen bij uw arts. De resultaten van de metingen zijn slechts een referentiepunt.
Neem contact op met uw arts voor om het even welke bekende of vermoede

* Gebruik de oor/voorhoofdmodus enkel om de lichaamstemperatuur van mensen te meten,
gebruik deze niet om andere metingen uit te voeren.

« Vermijd om de temperatuur te meten in het oor als het oor ontstoken of geinfecteerd is.

« Als de temperatuur van de bewaarplaats veel verschilt van die van de plaats waar u de
meting uitvoert, wacht dan even zodat de thermometer op de juiste omgevingstemperatuur
kan komen. Voor grote verschillen in omgevingstemperaturen laat u de thermometer voor
gebruik eerst 30 minuten liggen zodat hij op de juiste temperatuur kan komen.

Het is ook de bedoeling dat de patiént de thermometer gebruikt. Hij kan onder normale
omstandigheden meten, gegevens doorgeven en het toestel en de accessoires onderhouden in
overeenstemming metde instructies.
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« Bewaar de thermometer buiten het bereik van kinderen en huisdieren om te vermijden dat
ze kleine stukken inhaleren of inslikken. Laat kinderen niet toe om hun temperatuur zonder
toezicht te meten. Kinderen zijn mogelijks niet in staat om het apparaat te gebruiken in
overeenstemming met de instructies in deze handleiding.

Deze thermometer is geen speelgoed.

« Bewaar de thermometer niet in een omgeving met extreme temperaturen (lager dan -25°C
of hoger dan 55°C) of in een extreem vochtige omgeving ( Rh>95% ).

Het gebruik van deze thermometer in dergelijke omgevingen kan onnauwkeurigheid
veroorzaken.

« Gebruik het product niet in de oormodus in een nat oor, zoals na het douchen, zwemmen
of baden. Hiermee kunt u het oor kwetsen of de thermometer beschadigen. .

« Gebruik de thermometer niet als deze op om het even welke manier beschadigd is
(bijvoorbeeld, wanneer de infraroodsector gebroken is). Wanneer u een beschadigde unit
blijft gebruiken kan dit letsels, onnauwkeurige resultaten of serieuze gevaren met zich
meebrengen.

« Haal geen onderdelen van de unit uit elkaar, herstel ze niet en wissel ze nooit, behalve om
de batterij te vervangen.

» Gebruik geen mobiele telefoon vlakbij de thermometer wanneer deze in gebruik is.

« Wanneer uw thermometer niet regelmatig gebruikt zal worden, verwijder dan de batterij
om mogelijke schade door chemische lekken te vermijden. Als de batterij toch lekt,
verwijder deze dan voorzichtig.

« Als er vioeistoffen uit de batterij lekken, bescherm dan uw naakte huid. Wanneer u er
toch nog gebruik van maakt, raak de patiént en de batterij dan niet gelijktijdig aan.

« Dit apparaat zal bij normaal gebruik geen toxische reacties, allergieén of irritatie
veroorzaken. Als u echter een allergische reactie op om het even welk materiaal zou
vertonen, zet dan onmiddellijk het gebruik van de thermometer stop en raadpleeg uw arts.

« Bewaar de thermometer op een schone, droge plaats. Stel het product niet bloot aan
chemische oplosmiddelen, pluisjes, stof, direct zonlicht of hoge temperaturen.
* Plaats de IR-thermometer niet bij producten met scherpe randen.

« Plaats de voeler van de thermometer niet op littekenweefsel of weefsel dat aangetast is
door huidaandoeningen en gebruik deze niet bij traumapatiénten.

*Het wordt niet aangeraden om de thermometer te gebruiken bij patiénten die behandeld
worden met bepaalde medicijnen voor huidontstekingen, of om de voeler van de
thermometer op huid te plaatsen die blootgesteld is aan direct zonlicht, de hitte van een
haardvuur, aan luchtstroming van air conditioners en om deze te gebruiken bij patiénten
die een behandeling met koudekompressen ondergaan.

« Wanneer de volgende omstandigheden optreden, bevelen we aan om de temperatuur
ten minste drie keer te meten en de hoogste meting te gebruiken.
- Bij pasgeboren kinderen onder drie maanden oud.
- Kinderen jonger dan drie jaar met een aangetast immuniteitssysteem.
- Wanneer het de eerste keer is dat u gebruik maakt van de IR-thermometer.

« Dit product is niet bedoeld om gesteriliseerd te worden. Niet gebruiken in een
ZUURSTOFRIJKE OMGEVING!
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Wanneer er onverwachte verschijnselen optreden of er zich onverwachte zaken voordoen
tijdens de werking, dan vragen wij u om deze te rapporteren.

Neem contact op met het onderhoudspersoneel na vallen, schokken of andere voorvallen die
de werking van het toestel kunnen beinvioeden.

Dit toestel mag enkel onderhouden, hersteld en geopend worden door personen die werken
bij daartoe geautoriseerde diensten, neem a.u.b. contact op met het servicepersoneel.

LICHAAMSTEMPERATUUR

Er bestaat een normaal temperatuur bereik voor lichaamstemperaturen. Het normale
temperatuurbereik voor een persoon neemt meestal af bij het ouder worden. De volgende
tabel geeft normale temperatuurbereiken weer volgens de leeftijd:

0—2 jaar 36.4-38.0°C 97.5-100.4 °F
3 — 10jaar 36.1-37.8°C 97.0-100.0 °F
11 - 65 jaar 359-37.6°C 96.6 — 99.7 °F

> 65jaar 35.8-37.5°C 96.4 - 99.5 °F

Het normale bereik varieert van persoon tot persoon en kan door vele factoren beinvioed
worden, zoals het tijdstip op de dag, metingen op verschillende plaatsen, het activiteitenniveau,
medicijnen, emoties enzovoort.

We raden aan om de thermometer op uzelf en familieleden te testen wanneer u gezond bent.
Op deze manier komt u te weten hoe de thermometer werkt en zult u zich meer vertrouwd
voelen met de metingen wanneer dezelfde persoon ziek is. .

ONDERDELEN VAN DE VERPAKKING

BESCHRIJVING HOEVEELHEID
* IR-thermometer 1
* Handleiding 1
* Bewaardoos 1

« Batterijen 2 X1.5V AAA (Niet inbegrepen)
GENORMALISEERDE SYMBOLEN

Symbool voor “MILIEUBESCHERMING - Gooi afgedankte elektrische producten niet

E weg met het huishoudelijk afval. Recycleer deze a.u.b. bij de beschikbare faciliteiten.
Neem contact op met de lokale autoriteiten of met de handelaar voor advies in verband
met recycleren.”

c € Symbool voor "CE" ((O)))

Toepassing van een onderdeel Symbool voor “ RF-zenders”
van het BF-type

(Het toegepaste onderdeel is de

top van de voeler)

—

Lees de Handleiding. Fabrikant

Europese geautoriseerde
IP22 symbool voor de “IP-classificatie” vertegenwoordiger
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VOORSTELLING

‘ Dop / adapter voorhoofd
Voeler sensor
Oor voeler
N\
LCD-Display @ l> Meetknop

Aan/uit-knop ——

Luidspreker
Afdekplaatje batterij-
compartiment
LCD-DISPLAY
Modus voor metingen via het oor Modus voor voorhoofdmetingen

— Celsius / Fahrenheit-schaal

S|
L
(-]
3

]
=
=
= "

Temperatuurweergave —

ik
D)
D)
$ .i:a

— Laatste geheugenopslag

Indicator lage batterij
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DE BATTERIJ INSTEKEN/VERVANGEN

Wanneer de lage batterij-indicator “{_]" op het LCD-scherm
verschijnt, of de thermometer helemaal niet werkt, moeten de

batterijen zo snel mogelijk vervangen worden.

Om de batterijen vervangen:

1. Verwijder het afdekplaatje van de batterijen.

2. Breng de batterijen in zoals aangegeven binnenin het

batterijcompartiment.

3 Plaats het afdekplaatje terug.

4. Werp gebruikte batterijen weg in overeenstemming met de

instructies van de fabrikant.

WAARSCHUWING:

Onder sommige speciale omstandigheden kunnen er vioeistoffen uit de batterijen
lekken. Dit kan chemische brandwonden of schade aan het product veroorzaken.
Als er een lekkende batterij in contact gekomen is met de huid, was deze dan
onmiddellijk met overvloedig veel water. Ouderlijk toezicht is noodzakelijk bij het
omgaan met batterijen.

Veroorzaak geen kortsluiting van de aansluitpunten voor de
batterij.

» Werp gebruikte batterijen zorgvuldig weg.

« Demonteer geen batterijen, herlaad ze niet en werp ze niet
in het vuur. Er is een grote kans dat ze in vuur zullen
exploderen.

» Meng geen oude en nieuwe batterijen of verschillende
soorten van batterijen.

« Het is beter om gebruik te maken van alkalinebatterijen.

» Bewaar de batterijen buiten het bereik van kinderen.

VOOR GEBRUIK

1. Om nauwkeurige metingen te verkrijgen, is het belangrijk
om voor elk gebruik te controleren of de infraroodsensor
schoon is.

Maak het oppervlak van de sensor schoon met een doekje in
katoen, met wat alcohol erop en droog dit onmiddellijk af met
een schoon katoenen doekje.

Laat na het schoonmaken ten minste 20 minuten drogen
voordat u temperatuurmetingen uitvoert.
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Druk op de “SCAN” —knop terwijl de thermometer Druk dan heel kort op de “SCAN"-knop en

in de OFF-stand staat en houd die ongeveer 5
seconden ingedrukt tot op de display On of Off
staat. Laat de knop vervolgens los.

seconden tot de display uit gaat.

CELSIUS / FAHRENHEIT-OPTIE

wijzig de modus. Om de gewenste
instellingen te bevestigen wacht u twee

Druk op de “SCAN"-knop en houd deze
ingedrukt voor ongeveer 8 seconden terwijl
de thermometer uit staat tot op de display °L
of °F komt. Laat de knop vervolgens los.

Druk dan opnieuw kort op de “SCAN"-knop en

wijzig naar Celsius —of Fahrenheit.

Om de gewenste instellingen te bevestigen wacht

u 2 seconden tot de display uit gaat.

HOE DE VOORHOOFD/OOR-TEMPERATUURMODUS WIJZIGEN

[ ]

©

Druk op de “AAN/UIT-knop” terwijl de thermometer
uit staat en houd deze gedurende ongeveer 5

seconden ingedrukt tot op de display - - - komt met
een knipperend ? of ® symbool. Laat de knop los.

tot de display uit gaat.

D

Druk dan even kort op de “SCAN"-knop
en wijzig de voorhoofd/oormodus.

Om de gewenste instellingen te
bevestigen wacht u ongeveer 2 seconden
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CONTROLEER HET GEHEUGEN
Deze thermometer kan de 12 voorgaande metingen ophalen.

o
-t

‘-
< D I

bt
=

Druk kort op de [SCAN]-knop
terwijl de thermometer uit staat.
Op de display verschijnt --- met

een knipperende M. Laat de
knop los.

Druk verschillende keren op de [SCAN]-knop om door de
voorbije 12 opgeslagen temperatuurmetingen te bladeren.
Om uit deze modus te gaan zijn er 2 opties:

1- Druk op de @ en de thermometer zal uitgeschakeld

worden.

2- Doe niets gedurende 10 sec en de thermometer zal
uitschakelen.

HOE DE VOORHOOFDSTEMPERATUUR METEN

Stel de thermometer in op de modus voor voorhoofdsmeting met de gewenste L of °F instelling.

Gebruik de thermometer
met de voorhoofdadapter
erop.

(M|
e
™

bt
N
[
D)

3

Druk kort op de “AAN/UIT-knop” Houd de thermometer zo dat de
terwijl de thermometer uit staat
en u zou de display hierboven

moeten krijgen met een

knipperende’L of F .

@

Lees de temperatuur af van

de display.

[ 62

voorhoofdadapter zich in het
midden van het voorhoofd bevindt,
midden tussen de wenkbrauw en
de haarlijn. Zodra het toestel op het
voorhoofd staat zoals aangegeven,
houd u de thermometer stabiel en
drukt u op “SCAN” om de meting te
starten. Houd de thermometer plat
tot u een piepgeluid hoort (als het
geluid aan staat). Wanneer de
meting afgelopen is, mag u de
thermometer van het voorhoofd
halen.
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HOE DE OORTEMPERATUUR METEN

Stel de thermometer in op oortemperatuurmeting met de gewenste °C of °F instelling.

Vs
9 T
- o o
.

9 T
JCcc
S

Gebruik de thermometer zonder de
voorhoofdsadapter.

@

Terwijl de thermometer uit staat, drukt u kort op de “AAN/UIT-
knop”. De display zou eruit moeten zien zoals op de foto met
een knipperende °C of °F .

€)

Breng de voeler voorzichtig in het oorkanaal.

Houd de thermometer zodat de voeler recht in het oor gaat naar
het trommelvlies toe. Houd de thermometer stabiel en druk op
“SCAN” om de meting te starten. Houd de voeler stil tot u een
piepgeluid hoort (als het geluid aan staat).

Wanneer de meting afgelopen is, mag u de thermometer uit het
oor halen.

@

Lees de temperatuur af van de display.
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TIPS OM DE TEMPERATUUR TE METEN

1. Een temperatuurmeting in het rechteroor kan verschillen van eentje in het linkeroor. Meet
daarom steeds de temperatuur in hetzelfde oor.

2. Externe factoren kunnen een invloed hebben op de voorhoofd —en oortemperaturen, in het

bijzonder wanneer iemand:

« op het ene of andere oor gelegen heeft

« zijn oren bedekt heeft

« blootgesteld geweest is aan zeer hete of koude temperaturen, of net nog gezwommen of in

bad geweest is. In elk van bovenstaande gevallen dient u 30 minuten te wachten alvorens
metingen uit te voeren.

3. Mensen die hoorapparaten of oordopjes dragen, dienen deze uit te nemen en 30 minuten te
wachten alvorens het toestel in oormodus te gebruiken.

4. Wanneer er oordruppels of andere plaatselijke oormedicijnen toegediend zijn, dient u het
onbehandelde oor te nemen voor metingen. Wanneer beide oren behandeld worden, gebruik
dan de voorhoofdstemperatuurmodus van het toestel

PROBLEMEN OPLOSSEN

Probleem Checklist Maatregelen

Geen reactie Batterij leeg? Wissel de batterij.
Polariteit niet juist? Verwijder de batterij en

Slecht contact van de batterijen? plaats deze correct terug.

Beschrijving Betekenis

‘.
aa'em
-

Meettemperatuur van meer dan 43.0°C/109.4°F

Meettemperatuur lager dan  34.0°C/93.2°F

Omgevingstemperatuur hoger dan
werkingstemperatuur.10.0°C- 40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F)

[’
b}
b
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EIGENSCHAPPEN

Model FT-F21

Meetbereik Lichaam 34.0°C-43.0°C( 93.2°F-109.4°F)

De minimummeettijd is 2 seconden en de minimumtijd tussen metingen

Meettijd op dezelfde plek is 2 seconden.

+0.2°C/0.4°F  34.0°C-34.9°C (93.2°F- 94.82°F)
Nauwkeurigheid +0.2°C/0.4°F  35.0°C-42.0°C  (95.0°F-107.6°F)

+0.2°C/0.4°F  42.1°C-43.0°C  (107.78°F-109.4°F )
Resolutie 0.1°C/0.2°F

10.0°C-40.0°C(50.0°F- 104.0°F )
Werkomstandigheden Rh=95%

Werkomstandigheden: 86~106 kPa

-25.0°C-55.0°C(-13.0°F- 131.0°F)

Opslagomstandigheden Rh=95%

Werkomstandigheden: 86~106 kPa

AAA 1.5V 2 pcs (FT-F21)

Batterijtype —en levensduur | p normale levensduur van nieuwe en ongebruikte batterijen is 300
metingen voor een werkingsduur van 60s.

SIZi?:secrhm;ngcltwiiign Intern aangedreven ME uitrusting

Bescherming tegen =

elektrische schokken Type BF [R ] Cuff
IP-classificatie P22

Werkwijze Voortdurende werking
Omvang (kern) L 145*W 35*H 40 mm FT-F21
Gewicht (inclusief batterij) 80g (FT-F21),

Software Version: V1.6
Manual Version: V1.6

WEGWERPEN

Dit product werkt met twee 1,5V "AAA” batterijen. De batterijen kunnen stoffen bevatten die

de omgeving verontreinigen. Werp ze niet weg met huishoudelijk afval en breng ze naar
gespecialiseerde inzamelpunten voor batterijen. Verwijder de batterijen steeds voordat u het
apparaat wegwerpt of breng het naar een officieel inzamelpunt. BELANGRIJK! Gooi het

product niet weg met het huishoudelijk afval wanneer u het gebruik ervan stopt. Breng het

naar een gespecialiseerd inzamelpunt om gerecycleerd te worden. Op deze manier helpt u =
het leefmilieu beschermen.
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VERKLARINGEN EN MEDELINGEN

1) Dit product vereist speciale voorzorgen met betrekking tot EMC en dient geinstalleerd en in
dienst genomen te worden in overeenstemming met de gegeven EMC-informatie. Het kan
beinvioed worden door draagbare en mobiele uitrusting voor RF-communicatie.

2) Gebruik geen mobiele telefoon of andere toestellen die een elektromagnetisch veld kunnen
uitstralen in de buurt van het toestel. Dit kan ervoor zorgen dat het toestel niet nauwkeurig werkt.
3) Waarschuwing: Dit artikel werd grondig getest en geinspecteerd om te zorgen voor correcte
prestaties en een correcte werking!

4) Waarschuwing: Dit apparaat mag niet naast of boven andere uitrusting gebruikt worden.
Wanneer het gebruik ervan naast of boven andere uitrusting toch noodzakelijk is, moet men
controleren of het toestel normaal werkt in de configuratie waarin het gebruikt zal worden.

BELANGRIJKE INFORMATIE MET BETREKKING TOT
ELEKTROMAGNETISCHE COMPATIBILITEIT (EMC)

Rekening houdend met het toegenomen aantal elektronische toestellen zoals Pc's en mobiele
telefoons, kunnen medische apparaten die in gebruik zijn blootgesteld worden aan
elektromagnetische interferentie van andere toestellen. Dit kan zorgen voor een onnauwkeurige
werking van het medische toestel en een mogelijks onveilige situatie veroorzaken. Medische
toestellen zouden ook niet met andere toestellen mogen interfereren. De EN6061-1-2:2007 norm
werd geimplementeerd met als doel om de vereisten voor EMC (Elektromagnetische
Compatibiliteit) te reguleren om zo onveilige situaties te voorkomen. Deze norm bepaalt de
immuniteitsniveaus voor elektromagnetische storingen en de maximale niveaus van
elektromagnetische emissies voor medische apparatuur. Dit medische apparaat werd gemaakt in
overeenstemming met de EN60601-1-2:2007 norm voor zowel immuniteit als emissies.
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(‘\\" FUDAKANG INDUSTRIAL CO..LTD

Fl] V) Address : No.8 Yinghe Road, Yuanjiangyuan Management Zone,
Changping 'own, Dongguan, Guangdong, China
“" TEL:86-769-81098 181 FAX:86-769-81098187
C-mail: bobyu@fudakang com  sales@fudakang com

Declaration of RoHS Compliance

Company Mame : Fudakang Industrial Co., LTD.

Company Model Number

Description : LR Thermometersr

1 We heroby doclare that the above model is compliant 1o the Restriction of Llazardous Substances in Lilee
and Lileetronic Liquipment Dircetive (RoL1$) 2002/95/LiC

ical

2 We hereby agree that only RolI$ compliant materials and components will be used in the assembly of the above
model. Under no will 1 miaterials and be used in place of approved
complinnt equivalents during (he life of the produel

3 Should it be necessary, we agree to supply demonstrating to the above dircetive on
individual components or materials used in the assembly of the above model as and when requested by the
DIDIS LTD BULGARIA. This will be in the formn of a test report from an independent aceredited test
laboratory

Signed with compiny ehop.

For and on hehalf of

FUDAKANG INDUSTRIA
AR TR ES

Tosition: President |

Date: 30, May 2018

lorelli

www.lorelli.eu @

Importer

Rue Jacques

Fantronic Composants,

Laurent ZA Sud-Est-BP 1185150
La Mothe Achard France

W Wanutacurer

FUDAKANG INDUSTRIAL CO.LTD
ress: No.8 Yinghe Road

w nronsonren

FUDAKANG INDUSTRIAL CO.LTD
dress: No.3 Yinghe Road

Didis LD, Bulga

Shumen 5700, e & Trakia-ztok street
Tel.: +359 54 850 830

e-mail: home market@didis-ltd.com
e-mail: export@didis-td.com
BrocuTen

Anauc OO, Bunrapws

Wywen 970G, yn. . o soror Ne6
Ten.: 054/850

e-mail: home. mavke(@mdls Itd.com
e-mail: export@didis-ltd.com



